ARMY EQUIPMENT HRESFRIGTFRD 2350-T-254-811

SUPPORT PUBLICATION s g
GLIS oy
f ald GLIO
F——— 11 DEC 2001
=7 7._..,!,1\_: : :—'1’ ...._‘ -“" - -'.'-"4.'5’“']@4 |
C‘r"..{ ‘L .!_.vﬁ‘- v HEBRTSEY ""\ t-ﬁ C %—-\‘ e ?4" {.jj,_)l..,_,\}l,
iSURRE\: KT *‘E

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
This information is released by the UK Government for Defence purposes only.
This information must be afforded the same degree of security protection as that afforded to
information of an equivalent security marking originated by the recipient Government or as

required by the recipient Government's security regulations.

This information may be disclosed only within the Defence Department of the recipient
Government, except as otherwise authorized by the Ministry of Defence (Army).

This information may be subject to privately owned rights.

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL
TRACKED, MKs 2 AND 2/1 (FV439)

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTIONS AND INDEX

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and
is issued for the information of such persons only as need to know its contents in the course of
their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it in to a British forces unit or to
a police station for its safe return to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (Dsy (Pol)), MAIN BUILDING,
WHITEHALL, LONDON SW1A 2HB with particulars of how and where found. THE
UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN OFFENCE
UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911-1989. (When released to persons outside
Government service, this document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom it is
entrusted in confidence, within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts 1911-1989, is personally
responsible for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorized
persons). -

BY COMMAND OF THE DEFENCE COUNCIL
}Go«u: ) A

Ministry of Defence
Issued by
DEFENCE LOGISTICS ORGANISATION

O000B\NTCP-0708 WHRESTRIC TED Page (i)/(ii)




ARMY EQUIPMENT SieRRALRICIED, 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION 1st Edition
AMENDMENT RECORD
Amdt Incorporated Amdt incorporated Date
No. By (Signature) Date No. By (Signature)
1 32
2 33
3 34
4 35
5 36
6 37
7 38
8 39
9 40
10 41
11 42
12 43
13 44
14 45
15 46
16 47
17 48
18 49
19 50
20 51
21 52
22 53
23 54
24 55
25 56
26 57
27 58
28 59
29 60 ]
30 61
3 62
O0COB\NTCP-0708
Jun 00 SRGOERISREE. Page (iii)/(iv)



ARMY EQUIPMENT SrenmarrieTas 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

PREFACE

Sponsor:
DGES(A)
File ref.

Publication Agency:
DLO Chertsey
Project No: 97/41¢/217(237)
File ref. Admin 281

INTRODUCTION
1 The Publication Agency is responsible for the allocation of instruction numbers.

2  All modification instructions as issued are to be recorded in manuscript by the recipient on the
Numerical Modification Instruction Index provided. Amendments to individual instructions are to be
recorded on the instruction amendment record. All extant instructions and amendments can be found
listed in the main AESP index.

NOTE

The Publication Agency is responsible for the preparation and maintenance of the Instruction index
and will advise the Distribution Authority on the issue of completed and subsequent blank index
pages necessary.

3 Service users should forward any comments on this publication through the channels prescribed in
AESP 0100-P-011-013. An AESP Form 10 is provided after the preliminary pages of this publication; it
should be photocopied and used for forwarding comments on this AESP to DLO DTS.
4  AESPs are issued under Defence Council authority and where AESPs specify action to be taken, the
AESP will of itself be sufficient authority for such action and aiso for the demanding of the necessary
stores.

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION INDEX

Priority (Pty) is shown as: Immediate: | Routine: R

Instr Pty Page Amend- Subject Approval No./
No. Nos. ment No. Remarks
1) (2} (3) {4) (5} {6)
1 {See EMER TV E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 1 to No. | Priority as detailed
Col 8 in each instruction
6) Conaad@ad 250
2 & [\=4 Tos\ Newe S\, |63 /0loo ag
. _‘\{“‘- o
3 T \=9 TeR R Cotepneatvnes, PO Towds /-\%\ ,[ WaYla)
4 T i- 6 DRWH ~ CMODL SA9D STDwoAdE ﬁ?/fc 43/ i_/o,003
s |1 (1-% RiG 1S Y male@ eaet 4322 Joo i
6 — DV Poseft s pas£SS -
7
8
9
10

{continued)

O0006\NTCP-0708

Jun 00 Ureeerererens Page (v)




2350-T-254-811

» DLRECTRIGRRE ARMY EQUIPMENT

SUPPORT PUBLICATION

MODIFICATION INSTRUGCTION INDEX (continued)

Instr Pty
No.

(1 (2)

Page Amend- Subject Approval No./
Nos. ment No. Remarks
(3) {4) (5) (6}

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

38

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

000B\NTCP-0708
Page (vi)

WHeREOEMOTED _ Jun 00




ARMY EQUIPMENT Wi ol 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, MKs 2 AND 2/1 FV439
MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 1
Sponsor: Publication Agency:
DGES(A) ATSA Chertsey

Project No: 97/41¢/217
File ref: Admin 281

AMENDMENT RECORD
Amdt Incorporated Date Amndt Incorporated Date
No. By (Signature) No. By {Signature)
1 4
2 5
3 6

SUBJECT: EMER TV E107/9 Modification Instructions No. 1 to No. 8

INTRODUCTION
1

1.1 The EMER decade (TV E100/9 to E109/9) that supports the FV439 is to be cancelled and
replaced by AESP 2350-T-254-octad.

1.2  This AESP Modification Instruction No.1 is a complete issue of Modification Instructions
E107/9 No. 1 to No. 8 that have been issued under the EMER system.

1.3 Subsequent Mcdification Instructions will be issued in AESP format, starting with Modification
Instruction No. 2.

1.4  Where the EMER E 107/9 Modification Instructions refer to an associated EMER TV E100
series publication, this information will be incorporated within the appropriate Modification Instruction.

1.5 Remove and retain EMER TV E107/9 Modification Instructions No. 1 to No. 8 from the EMER
folder.

1.6  Place this instruction in front of Modification Instructions removed at para 1.5 above.

1.7  Open a new folder numbered 2350-T-254-811 and titled CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL
TRACKED, Mk's 2 AND 2/1 (FV439).

1.8 Limitations on use of equipment: As detailed within each Modification Instruction.
APPLICABILITY
2
21 Fv439.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3
3.1 Publications change form EMER to AESP format.

Mod Instr No. 1

Feb 00 WHERESTRIONED Page 1



2350-T-254-811 BEREGERIORN) ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

.PRIORITY
4
4.1 Information only.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE

Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

5 Nil

TABLE 1 MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION INDEX

Priority (Pty) is shown as: Immediate: |  Routine: R
. Mod Pty Subject Approval No./
No. Remarks
{1) {2) (3) (6)
1 R Rear floor plate, access to fuel system 33261
2 I 2kg Dry powder fire extinguisher 43/0/0013
3 R Concealment set array brackets 43/9/0002
4 | Amber rotating beacon 43/9/0004
5 | Driver's and commanders SA80 stowage eAﬂQ caed 43/9/0003
6 | Crew SA80 stowage, in the SAS/MC 43/9/006
7 | Crew SAB0 stowage, radio relay 43/9/007
. 8 R SAS/MC Diesel Conversion 20/9/0012
20/9/0016

Mod Instr No. 1 )
Page 2 eREOFRO TSR Feb 00



ARMY EQUIPMENT aREtRRiaknk 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

COMMENT(S) ON AESP*

To: PDLODTS 3.2 [+ 11 XU TU SRRSO UUSI
Ha-Ha ROAA e aaa i
VWOOIWICR et e e e
LONDON SEIB 40 s

Sender's Reference BIN Number Date
AESP Title:
Chapter(s)instruction Page{s)/Paragraph(s)

If you require more space, please use the reverse of this form or a separate piece of paper.
Comment(s):

SIgned: e Telephone NO: ....cocvviir e

Name (Capitals): ....ccc.oeiiiee e Rank/Grade:.................... Date: .................

S et eeee e eeaeeeeeeeeteeta e aaseaseaaien e eateseeie et ieeaa ettt et ee e

DLO DTS 3.2 USE ONLY

T, e From: DLODTS 3.2
..................................................... Ha-Ha Road
..................................................... Woolwich
..................................................... LONDON SE18 4QF

Thank you for commenting on AESP

Your reference ... Dated: ...
Action is being taken to: Tick Tick
Issue a revised/amended AESP Under investigation
Incorporate comment(s) in future amendments No action required
Remarks

SIgNed: ..o Telephone NOI ...

Name (Capitals). ... Rank/Grade:..............ccooeveeeenne. Date: .........coeveeee,

* AESP or EMER
AESP Form 10 (Issue 4.2 dated Apr OO)

000B\NTCP-0708
Jun 00 R



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL 4ﬂi-iii§g§£iﬁﬁ TRACKED VERICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS ) E 107/9
(By Command of the Defence Council)
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
1. Thisinformation is released by the LUK Government to the 3. This information may be disclosed only within the Defence

recipient Government for Defence purposes only.

Department of the recipient Government, except as otherwise

duthorised by Ministry of Defence (Army).

This information must be accarged the same degree of security

protection as that accorded thereto by the UK Government. 4. This information may be subject 10 privately owned rights.

THIS DOCUMENT 1S THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT,
only as need to know its cantents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this d
or 10 a police station for 1ts safe return 10 the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE DM
found. THE UNAUTHORISED RETENTION QR DESTRUCTION OF THE D
ACTS OF 1911 — 1939, (When released to persons outside Government se
whom it i5 entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official Secrer
for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorised persons).

and is issued for the information of such persans
ocument should hand it into a British forces unit
OD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB with particulars of how and where
OCUMENT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETYS
rvice, this document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient 1o
sActs 1911 — 1939, is personally responsible for its sate custody and

Note ...

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV 439

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK ~ MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION INDEX

This Index is to be kept up to date by the User entering instructions
issued under the above designation as and when they are published.

InstriIssue Approval
No No |Pages Subject Applicability No/
Remarks
() | (@) | (3) (4) (5) (6)
1 1 1-4 | Rear floor plate, access to fuel 0765-0172 33261
system (Auto-exch)
2 : . A2/,
[ 16 | 2 by Dy Powdlor R Sitigpale Y
3 ! L~ | Coviemmamons se7 d<tcay AnY g L) 1/:!—*01.
4 | 3 |
>(< [ =B prigen gorarine samcind "*3/“/““('
5 ‘ y
2. 1-C | PRI mCommmnpens £ 80 STOWATh "f% 03
SAsf1¢
6 SAgO 573 2 '—/]/‘}/yf LEA
(continued)
YB39-062809.1
Issue 1, Oct 88 (24T) ‘WEB- Index Page 1



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL &  wremmmasshenmy TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9
Instrilssue Approval
No No [|Pages Subject Applicability No/

Remarks
(1) | (2) | (3) (4) (%) (6)
7 ﬂ_,c.;pfo AT L A7
Crles b St AT SHEC ‘(‘]/‘1/0-.7*7

8 Sﬁﬁjﬂ-f MOSLL ConPRLs 1o g Asfm {00'7-

' 23 [l ot o qo;!6
g
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

71312(260)

Vehs & Wpns Br ALM/43500

YB39-062809.2

TIssue 1, Oct 88

U RESRanie

Index Page 2



—_— Y 2
- [ I ‘

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL o AR TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9 Mod Instr No 1
(By Command of the Defence Council)

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

{To be applied to documents which the recipient Government may not release
10 anyone outside its Defence Departments).

a, This information is teleased by the UK Government to the recipient
Government for Defence purposes only.

b. This information must be accorded the same degree of security protection
as that accorded thereto by the UK Government.

c. This information may be disclosed only within the Defence Departments
of therecipient Government, exeept as otherwise authorized by Minisy
of Defence (Arny).

d. This information may be subject to privately owned rights.

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, CARRIER MOUNTED, FULL TRACKED,
FV 439, MK 2/1 VEHICLES ONLY

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK — MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION

SUBJECT: Rear floor plate, access to fuel system

INTRODUCTION

1. To improve access to the fuel pump and filter units, the rear floor
plate is to be modified.

APPLICABILITY

2., Plate floor rear 9ACR/2510—99—867—4642 fitted to subject vehicles (Code
No 0765.0172) held by user units.

REASON FOR MODIFICATION

3. Code 4 - to improve maintainability
PRIORITY
4. Routine (Mgmt N 097 refers).

BSTIMATED TIME REQUIRED

5. Stripping and assembling: 1 man-hour
Embodiment: 3 man-hours

MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6. a. This modification may be carried out by units authorized to carry
out bage repairs.

b. Associated modifications: Nil

Issue 1, Mar 75  (24T) P ac-ccncaieazcut Page 1



TRACKED VEHICLES il ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 Med Instr No 1 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

7. Action required by:-

Qe Units authoriged to carry out base repairs

(1) During overhaul obtain the items listed in para 8.a. and carry
out this modification.

{2) Record completion details of modification in equipment documents.
(3) Complete AF G1084A (Mgmt J 020 refers) when reporting completion
of the modification io Data Centre. The exact FORWARD coding to be

used is as follows:-

EQUIPMENT CODE S5 059 A 959
ARMY MODIFICATION CODE J 00746

8. Stores, tools and equipment

2 Stores to be obtained locally

ltem VAO? Part No Designation ty_per
Section —— eqpt
1 LVEMT6 9320~-99-805-8377 Rubber sheet, 1/16 in. thk x )
36 in. w. {Approx 6 in. length )
required, to be cut into 2 in. )
strips) )
)Demand
2 G1 5305-99~941-1750 Screw, steel, csk hd, 7 in. UNF ) as
-4 x 3/4 in. 1lg ) reqd
)
3 Bostik 'C! or approved equiv— )
alent )
b Stores to be removed and reduced %o produce
Liem VAOs Part No Designation ' s el
Section —_— eqpt
4 FV 584145 Sponge, rubber pad 1
5 FV 584146 Sponge, rubber pad 1
C. Stores to be modified
VAOS . . 4 er
Seotion Part No Designation s
9 ACR 2510-99-867-4642 Plate, floor, rear 1

(FV 585921)

Page 2 o Issue 1, Mar 75



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SRR TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9 Mod Instr No 1

9. Seqguence of operations

=

b.

Remove rear floor plate from vehicle.
See Fig 1.
(1) Remove and discard both rubber sponge pads (items 4 and 5).

(2) Cut floor plate as indicated in 1.h. view ensuring that the r.h.
'cut' line passes equidistani between the two bosses as shown.

(3) Drill the two cut pieces of floor plate as shown in centre view
and section 'A-A'.

(4) Fit the two pieces of floor plate and secure using some of the
existing fixings. Spoi through the four new holes in the floor
plates on to the under-floor structure. Drill and tap four, % in.
UNF holes in under-floor structure. .

(5) Cut rubber sheet (item 1) into appropriate lengths of 2 in.
strips and affix to aperture of main floor plate as shown in r.h.
view and section 'B-B'.

(6) Fit both parts of floor plate to vehicle and secure using re-—

tained fixings and the additional qty four & in. UNF screws (item 2).

10. Testing after embodiment:

Nil

EMER AMENDMENTS

11. Nil

Issue 1,

Mar 75 . DRSS Page 3



TRACKED VEHICLES
E 107/9 Mod Instr No

ot

22.50 (57+50) .
&

VIEW ON FLOOR PLATE SHOWING CUTTING DETAILS

M 60203(136)
. Vehs Br ALM/FV9/33261

Page 4

SCALE: Ya

.9 .
4 HOLES DRILL 32 <70

(7. 2018 8 C'5K 33 (3,5)
bia x BO/B2®

Fig 1 - Rear floor plate (FV 585921) modification detail
(FV 439 Mk 2/1 vehicles only).

b .
VIEW ON FLOOR PLATE SHOWING NEW FiXINGS

-

Fv 559397
- / REF OMLY
- -

Z 2
E’ )

3
LANRNNNNNNN

SECTION A-A

END e

DRILL & TAP 4 HOLES
L -28 unF -28 THREAD

2 IN CONJUNCTION WITH
FLOOR PLATES

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
. ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

S—m

& & & 4
% /
. 4 |
& +
& = 4
s L)
= |
| i
S oEm e =--i' d fat b = 2 T mprTe— :i;:_—_'- ——.T::."—"_'——__‘ = - s EmE——n— = o —_—T
o | | +
[ — !
TR, |
| WITH !
|| @ |
| |
o | & +
4

VIEW ON FLOOR PLATE SHOWING NEW SEALING STRIP

T TRIM LOCALLY TO CLEAR
/ OBSTRUCTIONS

// o

(4,
[ o
N

Go.®

SECTION 'B-P

DIMENSIONS IN INCHES
v 1362/1

e

' Igsue 1, Mar 75



ELECTRICALAND MECHANICAL <“OTeMEOFRGOSED TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS ) - E 107/9 Mod Instr No 2
(By Command of the Defence Council) *

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

t. This infornation is released by the UK Govermnent 1o tha 3. This intormation tnay be disclosed only within ine Defence
recipiem Governenent for Defence purposes only. Departinent ot the recipient Goverrsnent, except as otherwise

authofised by Ministry of Defence (Artny),
2. This information must be accorded the saine degrea of security ’

protection as that accorded therelo by the UK Goverminers. 4. This inlonnation inay be subject to privately owned rights,

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the inforrnation of such persons
only as need 1o know ils contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this doctnent shoula hand it into 2 British torces

- uml of 19 3 police station tor its sate retun to e MIISTRY OF DEFENCE DMOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2M8 with particulars of fow and whera
found, THE UNAUTHORISED RETENTION OR DESTRUGTION OF THE DOGUMENT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER THE OFFICAL SECRETS ACTS OF
1311-1389, (Whan released to persons culside Gavernment service, this docunen! i ssu0d on a personal basis and the recioient 10 whorn
1t is entrusted in contidence within the provision of tha Official Secrets  Acts 191 1-1989, is personally responsible for is sale custody and tor
seving Ihat its contents are disclosed only lo authorised persons),

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED
Mk 1 and 2/1 FV 439

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK — MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION

SUBJECT: 2 Kg Dry Powder Fire Extingulsher
(MAE 43/0/0013)

INTRODUCTION

1 This instruction details additional external fittings for the Amerex fire extinguisher which replaces the
BCF type.

1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil
APPLICABILITY

2

2.1 Front plate upper and rear door of vehicles (Code No 0735-3000, 0%'5—9001 , 0736-3000)
held by user units. 012 - 300 \ Sepen {l..(ﬁ,l, ,@Q(LM f\wj )

2.2 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3  Code 1-toimprove safety.
PRIORITY
4  Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED

5 Embodiment: 1.5 man-hours.

9401/ILM1106
Issue 1, Jan 94 (24T) VIEREOPMONED Page 1



- -

TRACKED VEHICLES YHEREOSRIGERD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 Mod Instr No 2 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6
6.1 This modification is to be implemented by units authorised to carry out Unit, Field and Base
repairs.
6.2  Associated modification instructions. Nil
6.3  Modification plate strike action: N/A
Action required by
7
7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment.
7.11 Examine equipment to see if moditication is embodied and where necessary
demand the stores required.
712 On receipt of stores, request REME to modify equipment.
71.3 Record the modification Subject and EMER Number in equipment documents.
72 ni hori nit, Fiel repairs.
7.21 When requested by users or during overhaul, obtain the modification sets and local
stores items listed in Para 8 and carry out this modification instruction..
7.2.2 Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in equipment
documents.
;ig All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER Tracked Vehicles E 107/9 Mod Instr
ndex.

Stores, tools and equipment

8

8.1

Page 2

Stores to be demanded.

8.1.1 The following modification set is to be demanded quoting this instruction as
authority for demand, and

8.1.2 Registration number of vehicle for equipment held by user units.

813 Registration number of vehicle for unmodified stock held at all levels of technical
storage.

9401/ILM1106
YIaREAFRIGHED _ Issue 1, Jan 94



ELECTRICALAND MECHANICAL hemEasRigsad’

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

NOTE

TRACKED VEHICLES

E 107/9 Mod Instr No 2

These Pages 3 to 6, Issue 2 supersede Pages 3 1o 8, Issue 1 dated Jan 94. Text and figures have

been amended.

Designation

Mod Set: External Fire Extinguisher
Replacement Scheme
comprising:

Mounting plate rear door
Mounting plate front glacis Lh.

Screw hex hd M6 x 16 mm Ig
Screw c/sk hd 2BA x 3/8 in. Ig
Screw hex hd M6 x 20 mm Ig
Bolt hex hd M12 x 70 mm Ig
Washer shakeproof ¢/sk
Washer s/coil lock M6
Washer s/coil lock M12

Nut plain hex M6

Nut plain hex M12
Spacer
Bolt hex hd UNF 1/2 in. x 2 in. Ig

Nut plain hex UNF 1/2 in.

Washer lock s/coil lock 1/2 in.

Item DMC NSN/Part No
No
9ACR 2540-99-876-0078
(FV 952588)
1 9ACR 4210-99-441-4701
(FV 952501)
2 9ACR 4210-99-736-3532
(FV 952586)
3 G1 5305-99-122-5360
4 G1 5305-99-941-9918
5 G1 5305-99-122-5361
6 G1 5306-99-122-2792
7 G1 5310-99-101-3428
8 G1 5310-99-137-9232
9 G1 5310-99-138-9229
10 Gi1 5310-99-122-5295
1 Gt 5310-99-122-5298
8.2  Stores to be manufactured.
12 FV 2200586
8.3  Stores to be removed and discarded.
13 G1 5306-99-941-0343
14 G1 5310-99-941-0917
15 G1 5310~99-941-6658
9401/ILM1106

Issue 2, Jan 95

Qty

per eqpt

1

(1)

(11)

(6)

(6)

Page 3




TRACKED VEHICLES BGRESIRIGIED FELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 Mod instr No 2 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Sequence of operations

NOTE

The 'item numbers’ of Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.

g  Carry out this instruction as follows:
Refer to Fig 1 and 2 to fit brackets {items 1 to 12 inclusive) as detailed.
9.1 Remove existing extinguishers and brackets from rear door (2 off) and front plate upper
(1 off). Return extinguishers 1o stores, to be used for replacement of internal hand extinguishers.

9.2 Aftach fire extinguishers brackets {6MT1/4210-99-839-9904) to mounting plate (item 2)
using screws, washers and nuts {items 5, 8 and 10).

NOTE
See Fig 1 for manutacture details of spacer {item 12).

9.3 Remove bolts, nuls and washers (items 13, 14 and 15) from smoke discharger (Fig 1), and

attach mounting plate and spacers (item 2 and 12) to smoke discharger brackets using bolts,
washers and nuts (items 6, 9 and 11).

8.4  Attach fire extinguisher brackets (6MT1/4210-99-833-9904) to mounting plate (item 1) see
Fig 2, using screws, washers and nuts {items 3, 8 and 10) and weld on nuts.

95 After welding on nuts remove fire extinguisher brackets from mounting plate {item 1).
9.6  Repair paint, finish to DTD5555 and Def Stan 03-32.

9.7 Attach mounting plate (item 1) to existing tapped pads in rear door using screws and washers
(items 4 and 7).

9.8 Attach fire extinguishers brackets (6MT/4210-99-839-3904) to mounting plate (item 1) using
{items 3, 8 and 10).

9.9  Clip on 'Amerex’ exiinguishers Qty 3 (6MT1/4210-99-839-9905).
Testing after embodiment
10 Nil
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12  Army Code No 14693 User Handbook.

9401/ILM1106
Page 4 SEREOTMOTED Issue 2, Jan 95



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SHENEIPRIOTED

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS g?@%&ﬁ%c}lﬁgﬁlﬁg

AMEREX FIRE EXTINGUISHER
& BRACKET

FRONT OF VEHICLE
L H SIDE LOOKING
FORWARD

25

2x45°TYP
3 —iiin
y
ol _ i b
™ — - ~ .
= == SMOKE DISCHARGER
p 'L H SIDE

l
MATL: STEEL TO BS970 P13 070M20

. . o . V10924/3
Fig 1 Fire extinguisher mounting front

9401/1LM1106.1

Issue 2, Jan 95
WGEBESERIGIED _ Page 5



TRACKED VEHICLES
E 107/8 Mod Instr No 2

71911(345)
Vehs & Wpns Br REME

Page 6

n NN 66
\ \ ) LY
3-8-10 /"5‘7 AMEREX FIRE
EXTINGUISHER
/ & BRACKET -2 POSNS

./ /

. (
ﬁ_}x . x| = 7)\ \

/
| ! ) M
'! / B [ B, iﬂ
|%

L
\RE

+

}
AR DOOR ' '
|

-

WELDED NUTS IN
10 POSNS MARKED THUS x

Fig2 Fire extinguisher rear door

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V10924/4

9401/ILM1106 1
Issue 2, Jan 95



LOOSE MINUTE

8% June 99

D/DGES(A)426/6/16

ATSA DE LASG (FAO Mr T Tarrant) @D

FV 439 AMBER ROTATING LIGHTS - PDS1a/524

Reference:
A, 430/43900 dated 3 Sept 98,

L. At reference A, this branch was advised of the problem of the 439 Amber Rotating Beacons.
The hamess and poles were too short.

2. This problem was investigated and it was found that the incorrect items were requested at the
procurement stage.

3. This problem has now been addressed and the correct items (see below) procured. These
items will be put into the Mod kits held at Donnington. The removed items will be placed in
to stock.

FV2200641 9ACR/2590-99-968-0045 Harness
FV2200645 9ACR/6220-99-879-5085 Mounting Assy
4, Qty 47 of the original Mod kits were procured in Jan 98 of which gty 15 have been issued.

The qty 32 mod kits held in stock are to be changed by SID at Donnington. The units that
received the ortginal Mod kits will be sent the new Mounting Assy (Pole) & harness with an
instruction on the issue order stating:

Mod kit 9ACR/2540-99-173-0384 — Amber Rotating Beacons. This mod kit has been issued
with two incorrect items. These items are too short in length for the FV439’s requirement.
Please take the foilowing action:

Remove items a & b. These items ¢an be locally disposed of. Soe i
Fititemsc & d. .
Check correct working of Rotating Beacon. / T
[tems to be removed: a. 9ACR/2590-99-580-3019 Harness (FV 2200654) .- e
b. 9ACR/6220-99-895-7727 Mounting Assy (FV 2059252) .~ aF
r & o~ Tral

Items to be fitted: c. 3ACR/2590-99-968-0045 Harness (FV 2200641)
d. 9ACR/6220-99-879-3085 Mounting Assy (FV 2200645)

3. If you require further information do not hesitate to contact this branch.

LCHARD WALk g g/afqa

R Walk . _
I-lPTO(;)rESM TRIA AT HomT S, 1p CHLZ-KPN/PC)UL-(NC]_

FV430, CET, SAXON
wiikt 2506 BAR o (o .om

Poss  Triae £1T By,

LeF . 43)aboo g
4’50|[t§0wo

/%m DEP LT o 1t



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL JITRESTRICTED™ TRACKED VEHICLES

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9
(By Command of the Defence Council) Mod Instr No. 4
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
1. This information is released by the UK Government to the 3 This information may be disclosed only within the

recipient Govemment for Defence purposes only. Defence Department of the recipient Government,
except as otherwise authorized by Ministry of
Defence (Army).
2. This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK rights.
Govemnment,

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such
persons only as needed to know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it
into a British forces unit or to a police station for its safe retum to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB
with particulars how and where found. THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN
OFFENCE UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1811-19888. {(When released to persons outside govemment service, this
document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official
Secrets Acts 1911-1989, is personally responsible for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to
authorized persons).

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV439 MK 2/1
TECHNICAL HANDBOOK - MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION

SUBJECT: Amber Rotating Beacon
{Approval No. 43/5/0004)

INTRODUCTION

1 This instruction details the fitment of an amber rotating beacon to warn other road users of a slow
moving vehicle,

APPLICABILITY
2
2.1 Carrier, Installation, FV439,
2.2  Unmodified stock held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3 Code 1 - to improve safety.
PRIORITY
4 Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 2 man-hours.
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6

6.1 This modification is to be implemented by units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4
maintenance.

72211(240)
ATSA Chertsey
9707\WCP-2403

Nov 97, Issue 2 (24T) Q.ﬁm Page 1



TRACKED VEHICLES CCRESTRIOTED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Mod Instr No. 4

Action required by:
7
7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:
7.1.1  Examine documents to see if modification is applicable.
7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied.
7.1.3  Record the modification subject and EMER number in equipment documents,

7.2 Ammy units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4 maintenance:

7.2.1  When requested by users or during overhaul of equipment, obtain the items listed in
Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.2.2  Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.3 All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER E 107/9 Mod Instr Index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded:
8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as authority for
demand.
8.1.2  Registration/Serial number of vehicle held by user units.
item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
9ACR 2540-99-173-0384 Mod set 1
Fv 2200652 comprising:
1 9ACR 2540-99-319-8607 Beacon amber rotating. (1
2 FV 2200644 Base assy rotating. ()
3 FV 2200842 Hamess ext lead. (1}
4 FV 2200653 Socket beacon rotating. (1)
5
&
7 EMT4 5340-99-838-1364 Tie cable releasable. (8)
8 G1 5306-99-122-5253 Screw hex hd M8 x 30 Ig 8.8 zp. (4)
9 5310-99-139-0313 Nut thin hex M8. (4)
10 5310-99-138-7965 Washer piain M8 large o.d. (4)
43/9/0004(411)
ATSA Chertsey 9707\WCP-2403

Page 2 SeRSOERIGEED Issue 3, Nov 99



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL dgieRinthilaakil) TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9
Mod Instr No. 4

Item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty

No. per eqpt
11 G1 5310-99-138-9227 Washer spring s/coil M8. {(4)
12
13

8.2 Stores or suitable equivalent to be obtained locally:

14 G1 5305-99-122-5273 Screw machine, flat, ¢/sk, slotted hd, (4)
M3 X 12.
15 G1 5310-99-135-0754 Nut, plain, hex M3. (4)
16 G1 5310-99-138-9224 Washer lock, M3. (4)
17 G1 5305-99-135-0424 Screw machine, pan hd, M4 x 16. {1)
18 G1 5310-99-135-0755 Nut plain, hex, M4. (1)
19 G1 5310-99-138-9225 Washer lock, M4. (1)
20 G1 5310-99-396-0691 Washer flat, M4. (1)
21 G1 5315-99-139-5252 Pin6mm x 40.51g (1)
22 6MT4 5340-99-801-4092 Sealing cone Lucas No 806445, "

8.3 Stores to be discarded:

23 6MT4 5340-99-881-2217 Sealing cone (FV(S) 6/83/1) 1
8.4 ltems/stores to be modified.

24 FV560655 Lamp support (1)
8.5 Stores to be removed and retained. All units that have a beacon fitted that is not Design
Authority (DA) approved should remove the beacon and fit the approved modification, retaining
locally all those parts that are compatible for use as spares.

Sequence of operations
8  Carry out the modification as follows:
NOTE

The item numbers quoted in brackets refer to those listed in Para 8 of this instruction.

Refer to Fig 1 and 2
9.1 Remove right hand rear, lamp support (item 24).

9.2 Disconnect and remove turn and rear light clusters.
9.3 Mark out and drill holes in lamp support, to accept socket assembly (itern 4).

9.4 Repair paint finish to Def Stan 03-02.

9707\WCP-2403
Nov 98, Issue 3 WREORMOTED Page 3

b




TRACKED VEHICLES TNHERESERIGEEE. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ’ ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Mod Instr No. 4

8.5 Fit socket assembly, to lamp support using (items 14, 15 and 16).

9.6  Attach socket blanking cap to lamp support using (items 17, 18, 19 and 20).

8.7 Replace existing sealing cone (item 23) with (item 22) in the rear light assembly.
9.8  Refit and rewire rear light incorporating new cables from socket assy.

9.9 Reassembie lights and refit to vehicle.

Referto Fig 3 and 4
9.10  Drill fioatation platform to accept beacon base.

8.11  Balt beacon base (item 2) onto piatform, using (items 8, 9, 10 and 11).
9.12  Fitroll pin (item 21) in pre-drilled hole, in bracket base (item 2).
9.13  Fit amber beacon (item 1).

9.14  Route and secure cable (item 3) in position with straps (item 7), connect to beacon and
supply socket.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10 Switch on lights and check that amber beacon is operating correctly.
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil

ATSA Chertsey S70\WCP-2403
Page 4 UICRESERIGERD Issue 2, Nov 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL dHeRESLRICERD TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

E 107/9
{By Command of the Defence Council) Mod Instr No. 4
Issue 2
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
1 This information is refeased by the UK Government to the 3 This information may be disciosed only within the Defence

recipient Government for Defence purposes only. Department of the recipient Government, except as

otherwise autherized by Ministry of Defence (Army).

2 This tiformation must be accorded the same degree of 4

security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK
Government.

This information may be subject o privately owned rights.

THIS DOCUMENT 1S THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such persons
only as need 1o know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it into a British forces unit or
to a police station for its safe return to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB with particulars of how and where found.
THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS
OF 1911-1889. (When released to persons outside government service, this document is issued on a persona basis and the recipient to whom
itis entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts 1911-1989, is personally responsible for its safe custody and for
seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorized persons).

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED FV 439 MK 211

AMENDMENT
ACTION
Removal and insertion of leaves
1 Remove Insert
1.1 Remove pages 1-§ dated Pages 1-8 dated Nov 97
Jul 97 (4 leaves). (4 leaves).

Amendment record

2 Record the incorporation of this Amendment and destroy this instruction sheet and the pages
removed.

Reason for amendment

3 Beacon base requires roll pin to be fitted.

72211(240) '
ATSA Chertsey

9707\WCP-2403a
Nov 97 NERESERIOTER. Page 1/2



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PHEREFRIGTEE- TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9

(By Command of the Defence Council) Mod Instr No. 4

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1. This information is released by the UK Government to the 3 This information may be disclosed only within the
recipient Govemment for Defence purposes only. Defence Department of the recipient Govermment,
except as otherwise authorized by Ministry of
Defence (Army).
2. This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK rights.
Govermnment,

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such
persons only as needed to know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hang it into
a British forces unit or to a police station for its safe return to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 0.MOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB with
particulars how and where found. THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN OFFENCE
UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911-1989. (When released fo persons outside governmant service, this document is
issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts
1911-1889, is personally responsibie for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorized persons).

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV439 MK 2/1

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK - MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION

SUBJECT: Amber Rotating Beacon
{Approval No. 43/9/0004)

\

INTRODUCTION

1 This instruction details the fitment of an amber rotating beacon to warn other road users of a slow
moving vehicle.

APPLICABILITY
2
21 Carrier, Installation, Fv439.
2.2 Unmodified stock held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3 Code 1 - to improve safety.
PRIORITY
4  |mmedate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 2 man-hours.
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6

6.1 This modification is to be implemented by units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4
maintenance.

72211(240)
ATSA Chertsey

9707\WCP-2403

Nov 97, Issue 2 (24T) LT REORRIOTRS Page 1



TRACKED VEHICLES * Se-RESIRICIRD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Mod Instr No. 4

Action required by:
7
7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:
7.1.1  Examine documents to see if modification is applicable.
7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied.
7.1.3  Record the modification subject and EMER number in equipment documents.

7.2 Army units authorized to carry out levels 2. 3 and 4 maintenance:

7.21  When requested by users or during overhaul of equipment, obtain the items lisied in
Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.2.2  Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.3 Al recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER E 107/9 Mod Instr index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded:
8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as authority for
demand.
8.1.2 Registration/Serial number of vehicle held by user units.
item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
9ACR 2540-99-173-0384 Mod set 1
63 (22 v -aa -339 5617 comprising:
1 A F-2000650 Beacon amber rotating. (1)
NG NSK
2 FV 2200644 Base assy rotating. (N
253094~ 42 -042F
3 F-2200642- Harness ext lead. (N
LA N
4 R/ 2200653 Socket beacon rotating. {1}
5
6
7 6MT4 5340-99-838-1364 Tie cable releasable. (8)
8 G1 5306-99-122-5253 Screw hex hd M8 x 30 ig 8.8 zp. (4)
] Gl 5310-99-139-0313 Nut thin hex M8. (4)
10 g1 " 5310-99-138-7965 Washer plain M8 large 0.d.  ° (4)

9707\WCP-2403

Page 2 " eRBOERACRER Issue 2, Nov 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Item
No.

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

DMC NSN/Part No.

G 5310-99-138-9227

8.2 Stores or suitable equivalent to be obtained locally:

G1 5305-99-122-5273

g1 5310-99-135-0754
G! 5310-99-138-9224
G| 5305-99-135-0424
G 5310-99-135-0755
G i 5310-99-138-9225
G 5310-99-756 2054
41 5315-09-139-5252
6MT4 5340-99-801-4092
8.3 Stores to be discarded:

6MT4 5340-99-881-2217

8.4 ltems/stores to be modified.

FV560655

8.5 Stores to be removed and retained. All units that have a beacon fitted that is not Design

WiieRinthi kbl TRACKED VERICLES
E 107/9
Mod Instr No. 4
Designation Qty
per eqpt
Washer spring s/coil M8. (4)
Screw machine, fiat, c/sk, slotted hd, 4)
M3 X 12.
Nut, plain, hex M3. (4)
Washer lock, M3. (4)

Screw machine, pan hd, M4 x 16.
Nut plain, hex, M4,

Washer lock, M4.

Washer flat, M4.

Pin6 mmx405Ig

Sealing cone Lucas No 806445,

Sealing cone (FV(S) 6/83/1)

Lamp support

(1)

Authority (DA) approved should remove the beacon and fit the approved modification, retaining
locally all those parts that are compatible for use as spares.

Sequence of operations

9

Carry out the modification as follows:

NOTE

The item numbers quoted in brackets refer to those listed in Para 8 of this instruction.

Refer to Fig 1 and 2

9.1  Remove right hand rear, lamp support {item 24).

9.2 Disconnect and remove turn and rear light clusters.

9.3 Mark out and drill holes in lamp support, to accept socket assembly {(item 4).

9.4 Repair paint finish to Def Stan 03-02.

9707\WCP-2403
Nov 97, Issue 2

o« SRS

Page 3



TRACKED VEHICLES - AHEREOFRIGERD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E 107/9

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Mod Instr No. 4

85

956

9.7

9.8

9.9

Fit socket assembly, to lamp support using (items 14, 15 and 18).

Attach socket blanking cap to lamp support using (items 17, 18, 19 and 20).
Replace existing sealing cone (item 23) with (item 22) in the rear light assembly.
Refit and rewire rear light incorporating new cables from socket assy.

Reassemble lights and refit to vehicle.

Refer to Fig 3and 4

9.10

9.1

8.12

9.13

9.14

Drill floatation platform to accept beacon base.

Bolt beacon base (item 2) onto platform, using (items 8, 9, 10 and 11).
Fit roll pin {item 21) in pre-drilled hole, in bracket base (item 2).

Fit amber beacon (item 1).

Route and secure cable (item 3} in position with straps {(item 7), connect to beacon and

supply socket.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT

10  Switch on lights and check that amber beacon is operating correctly.

EFFECT ON WEIGHT

11 Negligible.

PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS

NOTE

Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nit

Page 4

9707\WCP-2403
AGERELIRIGERD Issue 2, Nov 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

TRACKED VEHICLES

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9
Mod Instr No. 4
300
CUT LENGTH
|
|
WIRE TO CONTACTS | 10
‘B'AND'C ONLY
“x° .
e e ]
o~ 3 —{T[ -}|——
- — - —_1.'::‘-# = > TL + '
i |
- A - 6
VIEW ON‘X’ 15
|
210 ) i 14
19
|
18
|
17
";')_ TL - TO BE CONNECTED TO REAR
"= LIGHT ‘NEG’ TERMINAL
— Ve : B }I
I
+ve |l c D
il TO BE CONNECTED TO REAR
MPFL SK 7™ | |GHT ‘TAIL LIGHT’ TERMINAL
\V13883/3
Fig 1 Socket assy
9707\WCP-2403 Page 5

Nov 97, Issue 2




TRACKED VEHICLES WVEREOFRIOIDD- ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Mod Instr No. 4

4L HOLES @ 3°3
CSK @ 6x90°INC
W, FROM EACH SIDE

' 25 50 23
Do 3 A
50 68 ® M| AM |
L- 50 | | . e
: A
~ .

_ o g i

. ' /\\ 2 18.85

2\ 18.60
1 ! |

KEYWAY OF SOCKET ASSEMBLY ’O | ! l d

TO BE MOUNTED ON HORIZONTAL .

CENTRE LINE

" CTURN’ _REAR |
HOLE DETAILS e~ ~L 1T LIGHT |
)
| /
NOTE:~ FOR REWORK - ! \ /

HOLES MAY BE SPOTTED THROUGH O JL——--@- - O
FROM CONNECTOR ) L | ! )\

L 5
TA 3 TL- TO BE CONNECTED TO REAR
U LIGHT *NEG' TERMINAL
—ve | B D
|
+ve | C D
- TO BE CONNECTED TO REAR

——a—

TL+ LIGHT "TAIL LIGHT TERMINAL
SOCKET ASSEMBLY

V1388372
Fig 2 Rear light

. 9707\WCP-2403
Page 6 FRESTRT Issue 2, Nov 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

9707\WCP-2403
Nov 97, issue 2

<—X

VERBOERIOTER TRACKED VEHICLES
E 107/9

Mod Instr No. 4

102 (REF)
180 FORWARD  BULKHEAD
1™
= . _ 'é o
‘ ‘ l VEHICLE
! EXISTING
HOLE

4 HOLES d84 '8-40° THRO
ol (Djs0-5@

VIEW X
MACHINING DETAIL FOR FLOTATION PLATFORM

[ @@

= —— == — —
f r w

§ —~— T
7
\'\M'I
fat
VEJTCLE - 4‘

SECURE HARNESS TO
CLEATS WITH TIE WRAPS

VIEW ON REAR EXTERNAL BULKHEAD A
V13889/2

Fig 3 Machining details

UARGOTAGEEE, Page 7




TRACKED VEHICLES
E 107/9
Mod Instr No. 4

THREAD HARNESS THRO!
EXISTING APERTURE

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

) W— |

FLOTATION PLATFORM

w

Page 8

Fig 4 Assembly dztails

NREORRIETET).

C

a
1

"TS~REAR BULKHEAD

FLOTATION PLATFORM

V138891

9707\WCP-2403
Issue 2, Nov 97



Fo— T T _Eew ¥ f-..x?\a‘:x-x——‘;:tﬁ:@
ARMY EQUIPMENT ANCRBOTRIOTED (.48 2350.7-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION ‘ LAS

+ 29087 2001

s TR NN e,

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE R
- O LA 'Mt:l:‘"‘; '
1 This information is released by the UK Government for 3 This in’urfnaﬁb:ﬂmay.he.dlsciosed.only_wnmm‘p Defence
Defence purposes only. Department of the recipient Government, except as

otherwise authorized by Ministry of Defence (Army).

2 This information must be afforded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned rights.
security protection as that afforded to information of an
equivalent security marking originated by the recipient
Government or as required by the recipient Govemment's
sacurity regutations.

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is lssued for the information of such persons
only as need to know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it into a British forces unit
or 10 & police station for its safa retum 1o the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (Dsy (Pof)), MAIN BUILDING, WHITEHALL, LONDON SW1A 2HB with
particulars of how and where found. THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE AN OFFENCE
UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911-1989. (When released to persons outside Govemment service, this document is issued on
a personal basis and the recipient to whom it may be entrusted in confidence, within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts 1811-1989, s
personally responsible for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorized persons).

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV 439 MK 2/1

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 1

SUBJECT:
CANCELLATION

INTRODUCTION

1 AESP 2350-T-254-811 Mod Instr No. 1, EMER E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 5 is hereby cancelled. The
engine covers are different in the Radio Reiay and SAS/MC variants, preventing embodiment.

2 A revised Mod Instruction for each variant will be issued in AESP 2350-T-254-811.
ACTION
3 Amend AESP 2350-T-254-811 Mod Instr No. 1, EMER E 107/9 modification index accordingly.

4  File this Page 1/2 in place of AESP 2350-T-254-811 Mod Instr No. 1, E 107/8 Mod Instr No. 5 all
pages of which are to be destroyed.

S01008(56)
DLO Chertsey

0103\NTCP-1302 Mod Instr No. 1
Apr 01 GNESFRISTES Page 1/2

v



Tarrant, Mr.Trevor (E22A04 @ Chertsey)
From: Walker, Richard (LASS)

Sent: 01 March 2001 08:42

To: Tarrant, Mr.Trevor (E22A04 @ Chertsey)
Subject: RE: E107/2 Mod 5

Trevor,

Please take this e-mail as authority to cancel EMER E107/9 Mad Instr 5. When
cancelling this Mod it should be mentioned that a new Mod Instr will be forthcoming in AESP
format.

Regards

Richard

-----Original Message-----
From: Tarrant, Mr.Trevor (E22A04 @ Chertsey)

Sent: 26 January 2001 13:05
To: Walker, Richard (LASS)
Cc: Dixon, Alan (LASS); Poulter lan (LASS)

Subject: E107/9 Mod 5

Richard,

Further to Telecon 26/01/01, Mod Instr 5 cannot be successfully installed in FV439
vehicles. This modification is currently being revised for both FV439 variants, and a
separate Mod Instruction will be issued for each variant in AESP format.

Authority is therefore requested to cancel EMER E107/9 Mod Instr 5.

Regards,

Trevor.



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WHEREORROTED TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 5

(By Command of the Defence Council) . lssué2
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

1 This information is released by the UK Government to the 3 This information may be disclosed only within the Defence

recipient Governrment for Defence purposes only, Department of the recipient Govemment, except as
otherwise authorized by Ministry of Defence (Army).

2 This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned rights.
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK
Government.

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such persons
only as need to know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it into a British forces unit or
to a police station for its safe return {0 the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MCD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB with particulars of how and where found.
THE UNAUTHCRIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN OFFENGE UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS
OF 1911-1989. (When released to persons outside government service, this document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom
it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts 1911-1989, is personally responsible for its safe custody and for
seeing that its contents are disclosed only 1o autharized persons).

CARRIER, INSTALLATION FULL TRACKED

FV 439, MK 2/1
COMPLETELY REVISED
ACTION
Removal and insertion of leaves
1 Remove Insert
1.1 Pages 1 to 6 dated Sep 97 Pages 1to 6 dated Dec 97
(three leaves). {three leaves).

Amendment record

2 Record the incorporation of this amendment and destroy this instruction sheet and the pages
removed.

REASON FOR AMENDMENT

3 Incorrect drawings reproduced in first issue.

72211(241)
ATSA Chertsey

9708\WMP1908a
Dec 97 SREYTRIOTE Page 1/2



-

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL JOTCREOERIOT TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 5

(By Command of the Defence Council}

CCNDITIONS OF RELEASE

1. This information is released by the UK Government to the 3. This information may be disclosed only within the
recipient Government for Defence purposes only. Defence Department of the recipient Government,
except as otherwise authorized by Ministry of
Defence (Army).

2, This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK rights.
Govemnment.

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such
persons only as needed 10 know ils contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it into
a British forces unit or to a police station for its safe return to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MOD Sy LONDON SWHA, 2HB with
particulars haw and where found. THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOGUMENT IS AN OFFENCE
UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911-1989. (When released to persons outside govemment service, this document is
issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts
1811-1989, is personally responsible for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorized persons}.

CARRIER, INSTALLATION FULL TRACKED
FV 439, MK 2/1

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK - MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION

SUBJECT: Driver and commander’s SA80 stowage.
{MAE 43/9/0003)

INTRODUCTION
1 This instruction details the internal fittings for the stowage of the SA80:
1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil.
APPLICABILITY
2
2.1 FV 439 held by user units.
2.2 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3 Code 1 -to improve safety. /g;,‘.',l-l;l e TP EREPENIE '
PRIORITY
4  Immediate. -- .
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED COVET LT RTa R84y

5 Embodiment: 1 1/2 man-hours.

72211(241)
ATSA Chertsey

9708\WMP1208

Dec 97, Issue 2 (24T) bopama o . Page 1

ﬂ’;g"i R ﬁi'/f;‘ Ve oo Gfﬁd( ’



|

.

TRACKED VEHICLES * diGRESTRerEY ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 5 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6

6.1 This modification is to be implemented by units authorized to carry out Unit, Field or Base
repairs.

6.2 Associated modification instructions: Nil.
6.3 Modification strike plate action: N/A.
Action required by:
7

7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:

7.1.1  Examine equipment to see if modification is embodied and where necessary demand
the stores required.

7.1.2  On receipt of stores request REME to modify equipment.

7.1.3 Record the modification Subject and EMER Number in equipment documents.

7.2 Units authorized to carry out Unit, Field or Base repairs:

7.21  When requested by users or during overhaul, obtain the items listed in Para 8 and
carry out this modification instruction.

7.22 Record completion of this modification against appropriate entry in equipment
documents.

7.3 All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER Tracked Vehicles E 107/9 Mod Instr
index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded.

8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as authority for
demand.
8.1.2  Registration number of vehicle for equipment held in user units.
8.1.3  Registration number of vehicle for unmodified stock held at ail levels of technical
storage.

9708\WMP1908

Page 2 SHeREOSRIGESE, Issue 2, Dec 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Item DMC NSN/Part No.
No.
340
1 9ACR 2548-99-500-7161
(FV 2200515)
<340 070

2 8ACR 2540709-818- '

(FV 2200516)

8.2 Stores to be obtained locally:

2540-99-740-7338
(FV 952299)

2540-99-724-5832
(FV 952327)

5305-99-122-5360
5305-99-122-5366
5305-99-759-2086
5310-99-137-9232
5310-99-138-9227
5310-89-122-5295
5310-89-122-5296
5310-99-122-6475

e modified:

3 6MT1

4 EMT1

5 G1

6 G1

7 G1

8 G1

9 G1

10 G1

11 G1
A2 - G

83 Storestob

ke
WARNING

FV 847342
Fv .. ..

JEREEER SR

Designation
STer A

_ Bracket mounting 93\—

Bracket mounting I 4’

Barrelclipassy Q32964

Butt clip 2553

Screw hex hd M6 x 16 mm Ig
Screw hex hd M8 x 20 mm Ig
Screw pan hd M8 x 18 mm Ig
Washer s/coil lock M6
Washer s/coil lock M8

Nut plain hex M&

Nut plain hex M8

Washer flat M8

Cover assy (lower)
Covugr A55% Ly Ve -

TRACKED VEHICLES
E 107/9 Mod Instr Ng. 5

Ay -
per eqpt
1

2

ASBESTOS. DUE TO THE POSSIBILITY OF ASBESTOS ON THE INTERNAL SURFACE
(ENGINE SIDE) OF COVER FV 559953. PROTECTIVE CLOTHING MUST BE WORN,
ESPECIALLY GLOVES AND FACE MASK WHEN DRILLING AND HANDLING DURING THE

MODIFICATION.

Sequence of operations

NOTE

The ‘item numbers’ of Para 8 are used as references throughout this instruction.

9  Carry out the modification as follows:

Refer to Fig 1 and 2
8.1 Remove engine cover (FV 847342) mark out and drill acles in cover refer to Fig 1.

9.2  Attach barrel and butt clips (items 3 and 4) to brackets (items 1 and 2) using (items 5, 6, 8, 9,
10 and 11) see Fig 2 for location and quantity required.

9708\WMP1908
Dec 97, Issue 2

Page 3



TRACKED VEHICLES ¥ SeRESTMNOPRY ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 5 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

9.3 Attach brackets (items 1 and 2) to engine cover using (items 7, 9 and 11) see Fig 2 for location
and quantity required.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10 Nil.
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil

9708\WMP1908
Page 4 Srermenmensy Issue 2, Dec 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL * L HEREOTRIOMED TRACKED VEHICLE.S -
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9 Mod Instr No. 5

=

l

L

_ B3
|
— l
LlHOLES 418

~

V139521

Fig 1 Engine cover (FV 847342)

9708\WWMP1808
Dec 97, Issue 2 = ORI REE Page 5



- * TRACKED VEHICLES Y eeREeRRMGEE - -
E 107/9 Mod Iastr No. 5

N
‘ - _— - -
| - - 1
(R +t
rh |
t 1 [~
L] +
(71, = ‘
F# ) N . Ly _
RE-USE EXISTING L = = >
. NUTS, BOLTS & n m
'tIJ { WASHERS. )
i
B-B FV847342
L FV952327 ENGINE COMPARTMENT
I COVER ASSY
5-10-8 7-1-9
1 T i 3 3 3
) —— E-E

LOWER LONGITUDINAL
BULKHEAD

2 FV2200516

‘ RE-USE EXISTING NUTS
MWASHERS & LOCK WASHERS

PACK WITH 2 WASHERS
IN 2 PLACES.

Fig 2 General arrangement of brackets and clips

9708\WMP1908
Page 8 < MiREEREdEE

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

S ———————————— 4
[T T/ ek . e e e e 7( !
il a8
S A
: il
_@ 1 I ||
|
E-~{ b
il |- | [
et
- \\| |
S I
e ¥
E—»
D-D
2
3 FV452299
i
g | %
G-6G
-11-9
4 4
H-H
V13952/2

Issue 2, Dec 97



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL HHERESTRIGHRE TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9
{By Command of the Defence Council)

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
1. This information is released by the UK Govemment to the 3. This information may be disclosed only within the
recipient Govemment for Defence purposes only. Defence Department of the recipient Government,
except as otherwise authorized by Ministry of
Defence (Ammy).
2. This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK rights.
Government.

THIS DOCUMENT [S THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such
persons only as needed Lo know its contants in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it
into a British forces unit or to a police station for its safe return to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB
with particulars how and where found, THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN
OFFENCE UNDER THE QFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911-1989. (When released to persons outside government service, this
document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official
Secrets Acts 191115989, is personally responsible for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only {o
authorized persons),

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED
FV 439 SAS/MC

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK — MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 6

SUBJECT: Crew SA 80 stowage, in the SAS/IMC
(MAE 43/9/006)

INTRODUCTION
1 This instruction details the internal fittings for the crew stowage of the SA 80.
APPLICABILITY
2
2.1  Fitted to subject equipment held by user units.
2.2 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3 Code 1 - to improve safety.
PRIORITY
4  Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 1.0 man-hour.
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
6

6.1 This modification is to be implemented by units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4
maintenance.
6.2 Associated modification instructions: E 107/9 No. 5.

43/9/006(882)

ATSA Chertsey

S811\NTCP-1806 : Maod Instr No. 6
Dec 98, Issue 1 (24T) URREITRICTE Page 1



TRACKED VEHICLES HHEREGFRIGTHRE. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Action required by:
7

7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:

7.1.1  Examine documents to see if modification is applicable.
7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record piate to see if modification is embodied.
7.1.3  Record the modification subject and EMER number in equipment documents.

7.2 Army units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4 maintenance:

7.2.1  When requested by users or during overhaul of equupment obtain the items listed in
Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.22  Record completion details of this modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.3  Allrecipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER E 107/9 Mod instr index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded.
8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as authority for
demand.
Item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. _ per egpt
2540-99-131-1862 Mod set: 1
comprising:
1 FV 2219277 Rifle butt retaining assy. (1)
2 FV 2219275 Mounting bracket, (M
3 6MT1 2540-99-724-5832 Butt clip. {2)
FV 952327
4 FV 2219278 Rifle mounting bracket. (1)
5 FV 2219276 Plate adaptor. (1)
6 6MT1 2540-99-740-7338 Barrel clip assy. {2)
FV 852299
8.2 Stores to be removed and discarded.
7 FV 2048288 Rifie butt retaining tray.
8 FV 2048581 Rifle mounting bracket assembly.
Mod Instr No. 6 9811\NTCP-1806

Page 2 : WLREBSLRIGERD Dec 98, Issue 1



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ViGRESIRICIRD. TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9

Sequence of operations
9  Carry out the modification as follows:
NOTE
The item numbers of Para 8 are used as reférérices throughout this instruction.
Refer to Fig 1 and 2
9.1 Remove original rifle mounting brackets (item 7 and 8) and reduce to scrap, retaining the

fixings.

9.2 Fitthe SA 80 mounting brackets (item 1 and 4) complete with the butt clips (item 3) and barrel
clip assy (item 6) using the retained fixings.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10 Nil
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil

9811\NTCP-1806 Mod Instr No. 6
Dec 98, Issue1 BRSO " Page 3



TRACKED VEHICLES ANGRESIRICIED. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

EXISTING EQUIPMENT
MOUNTING

NEW STOWAGE ARRANGEMENT
FOR TWO SA80 RIFLES

V13963/1

Fig 1 Location diagram

Mod Instr No. 6 9811\NTCP-1806
Page 4 : SieREOTRIOWED Dec 98, Issue 1



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL MeREGFRIGOPED TRACKED VEHICLES

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9
I |
) 74 p VA—_ 7 7 VA 7 [)
7 7= =
p— 5 :]
I U Pt ! | y

huig

V13963/2

Fig 2 Arrangement

9811\NTCP-1806 Mod Instr No. 6
Dec 98, Issue 1 - EREOERIO AR Page 5/6



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PAGOFRIGERR. TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9

(By Command of the Defence Council)

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
1. This information is released by the UK Govemment to the 3. This information may be disclosed only within the
recipient Government for Defence purpeses only. Defence Department of the recipient Government,
except as otherwise authorized by Ministry of
} Defence (Amy).
2. This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK rights.

Government.

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such
persons only as needed to know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it
into a British forces unit or to a police station for its safe retumn 1o the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB
with particulars how and where found. THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN
OFFENCE UNDER THE OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS OF 1911-1989. (When released to persons outside government service, this
document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient to whom it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the QOfficial
Secrets Acts 1911-1989, is personally responsible for its safe custody and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to
authorized persons).

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED
FV 439, RADIO RELAY

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK — MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 7

SUBJECT: Crew SA 80 stowage, radio relay
(MAE 43/9/007)

INTRODUCTION
1 This instruction details the internal fittings for the crew stowage of the SA 80.
APPLICABILITY
2
2.1  Fitted to subject equipment held by user units,
2.2 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3  Code 1 -to improve safety.
PRIORITY
4 Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 1.0 man-hour,
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
6

6.1 This modification is to be implemented by units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3and 4
maintenance.
6.2 Associated modification instructions: E 107/9 No. 5.

95/41c/05(840)
ATSA Chertsey

9811\NTCP-1801 Mod Instr No. 7
Dec 98, Issue 1 (24T) L o Page 1



TRACKED VEHICLES JHERESYRISTEY ELEC IRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Action required by:
7

7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:

7.1.1  Examine documents to see if modification is applicable.
7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied.
7.1.3  Record the modification subject and EMER number in equipment documents.

7.2 Army units authorized to canry out levels 2, 3 and 4 maintenance:

7.21  When requested by users or during overhaul, obtain the items listed in Para 8 and
carry out this modification

7.22  Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicie
documents.

7.3 All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER E 107/9 Mod Instr index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded.
8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as authority for
demand.
ltem DPMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
SACR 2540-89-219-3536 Mod set: Forward r.h. rifle stowage assy 1
Fv 221974 comprising:
1 FV 2219273 Mounting bracket. (nm
2 6MTH 2540-99-724-5832 Butt clip. (2)
FV 952327
3 6MT1 2540-99-740-7338 Barre! clip assy. (2)
FV 952299
4 2580-99-220-7004 Rifle stowage assy. (M

MMPN: SDA/208537
Sequence of operations
§  Carry out the modification as follows:
NOTE
The item numbers of Para 8 are used as references throughout this instruction.

Refer to Fig 1
9.1 Remove and discard the original rifle stowage assy (item 4), retaining the fixings.

Mod Instr No. 7 ‘ 8811\NTCP-1801
Page 2 VEREORAREE Dec 98, Issue 1



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PRNEORORED TRACKED VEHICLES
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/

9.2  Fit the SA 80 mounting bracket (item 1) complete with the butt (item 2) and barrel clips (item
3J) using the retained fixings.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10 Nl e
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligibie.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil.

S811\NTCP-1801 Mod Instr No. 7
Dec 98, Issue 1 OTERETTEs 5 Page 3



TRACKED VEHICLES ieREOTIOTID ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

NEW STOWAGE ARRANGEMENT
FOR TWC SA80 RIFLES

EXISTING EQUIPMENT
MOUNTING RACK

V13962/1

Fig 1 Location diagram

Mod Instr No. 7 ) 9811\NTCP-1801
Page 4 SrerETTe— Dec 98, Issue 1



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL VeRESIRIGLRED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

(By Command of the Defence Council) v
Meod voiv No €&

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
1 This information is released by the UK Govemment to the 3 This information may be disclosed only within the Defence
recipient Government for Defence purposes only. Department of the recipient Government, except as

otherwise authorized by Ministry of Defence (Army).

2 This information must be accorded the same degree of 4 This information may be subject to privately owned rights.
security protection as that accorded thereto by the UK
Government.

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT, and is issued for the information of such persons
only as need to know its contents in the course of their official duties. Any person finding this document should hand it into a British forces unit
or to a police station for its safe return to the MINISTRY OF DEFENCE D.MOD Sy LONDON SW1A 2HB with particulars of how and where
found, THE UNAUTHORIZED RETENTION OR DESTRUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER THE QOFFICIAL SECRETS
ACTS OF 1911-1986. (When released to persons cutside government service, this document is issued on a personal basis and the recipient
to whom it is entrusted in confidence within the provision of the Official Secrets Acts 1911-1989, is personally responsible for its safe custody
and for seeing that its contents are disclosed only to authorized persons).

I VAV w4 v/ v S
ENTRE (TRACKED) INAFV 439

TECHNICAL HANDBOOK - MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION g

SUBJECT: Diesel generators
(Approval No. MAE No 20/9/0012 and 20/9/0016)

INTRODUCTION

1 Two 3.0 kW diesel generators installed integral with vehicle fuel system, are to replace the original
petrol generators.

1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil.

APPLICABILITY

2  Secondary access switch/message centre (tracked) in AFV 432 vehicles (Code No 0736 3000).
2.1 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.

REASON FOR MODIFICATION

3 Code 2 - to improve operational performance.

PRIORITY

4  Routine.

ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED

5 Embodiment: 80 man-hours.

MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6

oD C1CATION - . : .
6.1 This mn:slmnﬂ;nmng instruction is to be implemented by units authorized to carry out
Level 4 maintenance.

7rzin(184)

ATSH C
9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
SeP 99, Issue r (24T WeRESIRIGEED Page 1

Ofk- A P (t \}WO@{Y v



Tracked Vehicles UhERESTRMONED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

. 6.2 Associated modification instructions. Nil
6.3 Modification strike plate action: N/A
Action required by
7

7.1 Units authorized 1o carry out level 4 maintenance:

7.1.1  When requested by users or during overhaul of equipments, obtain the items listed in
Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.1.2 Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.2 Al recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to EMER E107/9 Mod Instr Index

Stores, tools and equipment

®

8.1 Stores to be demanded:

8.1.1 The following modification sets are to be demanded quoting this instruction as the
authority for demand, and

8.1.2 Registration number of vehicle for equipment held by user units.

8.1.3 Registration number of vehicle for stock held at all levels of technical storage.

Item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
288 6115-99-998-8636 Mod set: Fuel system 1
comprising:
1 SACR 4710-99-513-7365 Pipe assembly. H
(FV 952446) x
. 2 9ACR 2910-99-700-4561 Pump electric. (1)
(FV 2068814)
3 9ACR 2590-99-220-6079 S Valve multiway, 1/4 in. BSP. « &)
{FV 2068812)
4 6MT12 2910-99-441-4975 Camp stop, sub assy. 1
(FV 2068876) A
5 FV 2068871 X_ Plate, nomenclature. (1
6 9ACR 4710-99-001-5515 » Pipe assembly. (1)
(FV 952444)
7 6MT1 4730-99-255-3136 f Coupling quick release. ' (3)
{FV 2027258)
8 9ACR 4730-99-435-4923 Coupling male half, quick release.
(FV 952440) (1)

Mod Instr No. 8 - 9905/NTRP2303
Page 2 UNEREOTIOPED Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Item DMC
No.
9 9ACR
10 gMCV
11 6MT1
12 9ACR
13 SACR
14 6MT1
15 6MT1
16 6MT1
17 6MT1
18 6MT1
19 G1
20 H1
21 G1
22 G1
23 Glc
24 G144
25 Gl1e-
26 G1 ¢
27 Gic
28 G1
9909/NTRP2303

Sep 99 Issue 7

NSN/Part No.
4730-99-609-8489 ~
(FV 952441)

5310-99-257-5967 ~
(FV 2026106)

4730-99-257-5966 >
(FV 2023298)

4730-99-449-1765 *
(FV 952439)

4730-99-277-6193 x
(FV 2068834)

4730-99-831-1725 /
4730-99-831-1742 ~
4730-99-831-1737 <

4730-09-257-5971 /
(FV 2027105)

4730-99-826-1160 v
(FV 865072-3)

5340-99-768-0908 =
(FV 964839/5)

8030-99-225-0468 v~

5305-99-941-0524 ./
5305-99-122-5356
5305-99-122-5249 Y
5306-99-122-5251 v~
1766

asé
5310-99-941-8668" v/

5310-99-122-3032 v
5310-99-122-6474 /

5310-99-941-8638

Designation

Coupling female half, quick release.

Nut plain hex 1/4 in. BSP. 471

Adaptor straight pipe.
Elbow pipe.
Adaptor.

Adaptor, straight pipe 1/4 in. BSP. 2
Adaptor pipe, elbow 1/4 in. BSP.
Adaptor pipe, elbow 1/4 in. BSP.

Adaptor, straight. Ty
Tee, pipe 1/2in. BSP. <0
Clip, cable.

Sealant Silastic 730 RTV 7 ¥

Screw, hex hd, 5/16 - 24 UNF x \v7
58 in. Ig, St Zn Pitd.

Screw, flex hd, M5 x 16 mm lg, gxos
St Zn Pitd.

Botlt, hex hd, M6 x §5 mm Ig, €00
St Zn Pltd.

Bolt, hex hd, M6 x 65 mm Ig, oo
St Zn Pitd.

Washer, fiat, 5/16 in.,
St Zn Pltd.

Washer, flat, M5, St Zn Pitd.
Washer, flat, M6, St Zn Pitd.

Washer, flat, 9/16 in. St Zn Pltd.

Qty

Tracked Vehicles
E107/9

per eqpt

(1)
@)

()

M

@)

(3)
(1
(M
M

(1)

@)

AR

(1

(4)

(2)

(2)

(N
4
4)
(6)

Mod Instr No. 8

Page 3



Tracked Vehicles

E107/9

Q.
Q.

29
30

3
32
33
34

35

.36

37

38
39
40
41
42

43

0.

45

46
47
48

49
50

Mod Instr No. 8

Page 4

DMC

6MT1

6MT1

G1

G1

Z1

9ACR

9ACR

Z1

21

21

Ol-REOTFRIOFEE ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
per eqpt
5330-99-881-4517 / Washer, seal, flat, 7/16 in. {2)
(FV(S) 108/10)
5330-99-881-4514 / Washer, sealing fiat, 1/4 in. BSP. (3)

(FV(S) 108/11)

Aty 665§ ,/
5310-99-124-3480
5310-99-138-9226 /
5310-99-138-9232 ./

5985-99-786-7345 =
(FV 2050233/6)

FV 952437
FV 952434

4720-99-152-3245
(FV 952447)

FV 952435/1
FV 952435/2
FV 952436
Not used
Not used

Not used

Not used
Not used

5820-99-793-9799
(FV 2048991)

5820-99-600-0578  ,
{FV 2048990)

S3UC
5620-99-829-3319
(FV 2049882)

FV 2048999

6115-99-609-8490 _/
(FV 2048986)

Washer, lock, s/coil 5/16 in. St Zn Pitd. (1)

Washer, lock, s/coil, M5, St Zn Pltd.

Washer, lock, s/coil, MB, St Zn Pltd.

Cable assembly.

Bracket assembly.
Pipe assembly.

Hose.

Hose.
Hose.

Hose.

Mod set: APU Enclosure
comprising;

Clamp assembly.

Clamp, tee piece.

Clamp, block.

Plate, door blanking.

Bracket, filter,

(4)
(4)
(M

(M
M
(1

(1)
(1)
(1)

4
4
(8)

(2)
(1)

9909/NTRP2303
Sep 99 Issue ?
=



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Item DMC

No.
51 X2
52 9ACR
53 9ACR
54 X2
55 6MT1
56 SACR
57 SACR
58 SACR
59 9ACR
60 9ACR
81 9ACR
62 9ACR
63 SACR
64 299
65 Z42
66 Z42
67 Z42
68 Z42

9909/NTRP2303

Sep 99 Issue ?

NSN/Part No.

6115-99-452-5481 ./
(FV 2068823)

4730-99-988-3565 «_
(FV 2049006)

4730-99-957-6126 <
(FV 2049007)

6115-99-570-0661 ,_
(FV 2049008)
5330-99-618-3072 /
(FV 2049011)

5365-09-840-2346 /
(FV 2049012)

4720-99-803-0098 .
(FV 2049002/1)

4720-99-951-6165 x
(FV 2048002/2)

4720-99-398-6100 x
(FV 2048016/1)

4720-99-513-2458 x
(FV 2049016/2)

4720-98-863-3001
(FV 2049003)

4720-99-299-8956 x_
(FV 2049004)

4720-99-352-7663 A
(FV 2049005)

5340-99-744-9002 ./
(FV 964639/3)

5095-99-346-8729 x_
(FV 2050680/1)

5995-99-918-3214
(FV 2050680/2)

5995-99-149-2728 ~
(FV 205214211)

5985-99-768-9598 .
(FV 2052142/2)

Designation

Filter.

Tee piece, 1/4 in.

Tee piece, 7/16 in.

Adaptor bulkhead.

Washer, seal, flat.

Plug, 1/2 UNF.

Hose.

Hose.

Hose.

Hose.

Hose.

Hose.

Hose.

Clip, cable.

Cable assembly.

Cable assembly.

Cable assembly, harness branch.

Cable assembly, harness branch.

Tracked Vehicles

E107/9

Qty

per eqpt

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(4)

)

(1

(1)

(M

(M

(1

(1)

(1

(20)

(1)

(0

(M

(1)

Mod Instr No. 8
Page 5



Tracked Vehicles

E107/9

Item
o.

69
70
71
72
73
74

75
76
77
78

79
80
81

82

83

o,
85

86

87
88
89

90

41

Mod Instr No. 8

Page 6

DMC

G1
G1
G1
G1
G1
G1

7 37

9ACR

242

242

G1
G1
G1
G1

G1
G1
G1
G1
G1

5310-99-138-9226

NSN/Part No.

5305-99-122-5366 v
5310-99-122-6476 /
5310-99-138-9228 ./
5310-99-122-6475 /
5310-98-138-9227
5310-99-122-5297 /

5940-99-537-6840 /
(FV 2042260/47)

4730-99-051-0813 »
(FV 2049015)

5995-99-749-8790 X
(FV 20521541)

5996-99-277-6190 x
(FV 2052154/2)

5305-99-139-5682
5310-99-122-3031 /
5310-99-138-9225 /

5310-99-135-0755 v

6115-99-759-1490 /

6115-99-7562-5446 X
(FV 2048998)

6115-99-522-7193 x
(FV 2048995)

6115-99-007-9893
(FV 2048989)

Ty Wy
5305-99-15%'—1321 ve
5310-99-138-9226 v~
5305-99-135-1361 ~

5310-99-122-3032 ./

S
Washer, lock, s/coil, M5, St Zn Pitd.

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Designation

Qty
per eqpt

Screw hex hd, M8 x 20 mm Ig, St Zn Pltd. (2)

Washer, flat, M10, St Zn Pitd.
Washer, lock, s/coil, M10, St Zn Pitd.
Washer, flat, M8, St Zn Pltd.
Washer, lock, s/coil, M8 St Zn Pitd.
Nut, plain, M10, St Zn Pitd.

Terminal ring, tongue hole, 4 mm
Bicon Ct No BG-R4.

Adaptor, 1/4 BSP to 1/2 UNF.

Harmess, branch assembly.

Harmness, branch assembly.

Screw, hex hd, M4 x 45 Ig, St Zn Pltd.

Washer, flat, M4, St Zn Pitd.
Washer, lock, s/coil, M4, St Zn Pitd.
Nut, plain, M4, St Zn Pitd.

Mod set: Generator
comprising:

Generator diesel 3 kW.

Cowl assembly.

Clamp.

Flange coupling.

@)
@)
)
(@)
)

(24)

(2)

1

)

(4)
(4)
4)
4)

)
(2)

(4)

(2)

Screw, sthd, M5 x 25 mm g, St Zn Pitd.  (4)

Washer, lock, s/coil, M5, St Zn Pltd.

(4)

Screw skt hd, M5 x 10 mm g, St Zn Pitd. (4)

Washer, plain, M5, St Zn Pltd.

(4)

(4)

5

9909/NTRP2303
Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL HeREGTRISTED
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation
No.
Mod set. Exhaust system
comprising:
912 X2 6115-99-654-5306 Flange coupling.
9237 X2 6115-99-916-9415 / Clamp bellows.
(FV 2049009)
934 9AHY 5340-99-867-36;58 v Clamp.
(FV 473187)
84y 22 5330-99-730-1336 Gasket.
(FV 2048839)
98°F X2 6115-99-386-6548 v/ Bellows.
(FV 2048987)
87 X2 6115-99-810-0471 % Flange plate.
(FV 2040913)
a7y Ties, cable.
984 Not used
oo Not used

8.2 Stores to be removed and returned through normal channels:

NOTE

item

No.

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

9909/NTRP2303

Tracked Vehicles

E107/9

Qty
per eqpt

1

@)
(4)

)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(20)

The figures in brackets (under designation) are given to help identify the items listed using AESP
5895-H-514-304.

DMC

X2

Z88

Z288

Sep 99 Issue ?

NSN/Part No.
6115-99-661-6478
503-1-13200-001

5806-98-723-7670
(FV 2048446)

5806-89-723-7673
(FV 2048804)

FV 2048418

FV 2048418

2805-99-254-9246
(FV 2048813)

2805-99-254-9247
(FV 2048814)

Designation

Generator, petrol 3.0 kW.
(Table 2, item 34)

Clamp assembly.
(Table 2, item 1)

Coupling assembly, flange.

Clamp block.
(Table 4, item 14)

Clamp, tee piece.
(Table 2, item 1)

Dugct, air intake.
(Table 2, item 20)

Duct, air outlet.
(Table 2, item 21)

Replaced
by item

83

46

86

48

47

Qty
per eqpt

2

Mod Instr No. 8
Page 7



Tracked Vehicles
E107/9

ltem DMC

No.

108 Z88

109 Z88

110 Z388

111 299

112 Z88

113

114 Z88

115 Z88

Aeroquip

116 9ACR
117 X2

118 N

119 Z88
. 120 22
121  6MT1
122 22
123 21
124 Z42
126 Z42

126 Z42

Mod Instr No. 8
Page 8

NSN/Part No.
2805-99-254-9248
(FV 2048815)

5340-99-254-9258
(FV 2048849)

2805-99-254-9261
(FV 2048857)

2910-99-728-7563
(FV 2048837)

5340-99-254-9262
(FV 2048858)

5340-99-254-9264
(FV 2048950)

4730-99-524-2845
HD 1260-4

4730-99-831-9899
(FV 651473}

7240-99-102-3366

7240-99-802-2405

2910-99-794-7222
(FV 2048859)

5805-69-730-1337

4730-99-420-3088

5340-99-423-3445

5820-99-851-7809
(FV 2048039)

5995-99-728-7544
(FV 2050335/1)

5995-99-728-7542
(FV 2050335/2)

59985-99-728-7543
{FV 2050387/1)

. (Table 2, item 42)

WeRESTFRIGERD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Designation Replaced AQty
by item per eqpt
Duct, air outlet. 2
{Table 2, item 22)
Bracket, air putlet duct. 2
(Table 2, item 29)
Cover, air intake — generator. 2
(Table 2, item 32)
Fuel line assembly. 2
(Table 2, item 23)
Guide stripo 2

Screw, hex hd, M4 x 12 mm

g, St Zn Plitd. 14 ~Z5
{Table 2, item 91)

Clamp, exhaust, 1 1/2x 1 1/2in. 2
(Table 2, item 109)

Adaptor, BSP/BSP. 2
(Table 2, item 114)

Pipe assembly, main tank r.h.

to 3/4 in. tee union. 1,6, 8 1
Holders, fuel can. 6 —FS
(Table 3, item 25)

Fuel can. (Table 3,item 26) 6

Line, fuel. (Table 3, item 27:{/ 2

Clamp set, split.
(Table 3, item 35)

Clamp, hose 3 1/2 in.

{Table 3, item 58)

Padlock.
(Table 3, item 63)

Stowage rack, fuel.
(Table 1, item 10)

Cable assembly.
(Table 2, item 185)

Cable assembly.
(Table 2, item 187)

Cable assembly.
(Table 2, item 193)

94 2
2
6
1
65 1
66 1
67 1
9909/NTRP2303

Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
Item DMC NSN/Part No.
No.
127 299 5995-99-728-7519
(FV 2050387/2)
128 22 5805-99-730-1333
(FV 2048807)
129 6MT1 4730-99-208-4354
Aeroquip  B5602-4-4
130 289 5340-99-744-8003
(FV 964639/4)
131 242 5995-99-728-7545
(FV 2050358/1)
132 742 5995-99-728-7533
{FV 2050358/2)
133
134
135 Not used
136 Not used
137 Not used
138 Not used
139 Not used
140 Not used

8.3 Iltems to be modified:

Item DMC
No.
1414
142 788
143  Z88
144 2Z2
Graviner

145 Not used

9909/NTRP2303
Sep 99 Issue ?

NSN/Part No.

FV 2047987

2805-99-254-9244
(FV 2048749)

2805-99-254-9245
(FV 2048751)

5840-99-749-5541
53182-136

Designation
Cable assembly, branched.
(Table 2, item 195)

Bellow, exhaust assembly.
(Table 3, item 13)

Coupling, quick release.
(Table 2, item 116)

Clamp, loop.
(Table 2, item 200)

Cable assembly .
(Table 2, item 189)

Cable assembly.
(Table 2, item 191)

Screw, hex hd, M4 x 35 mm
Ig, St Zn Pitd.
(Table 2, item 100)

Plug, blanking.

Designation

Plate, cover assembly.

Baffle plate r.h. assy.

Baffle plate L.h. assy.

Detector unit, overheat.

Tracked Vehicles

Replaced
by item

68

92, 96, 97

77

78

79

E107/9

Qty
per eqpt

1

2

14

Qty
per eqpt

1

1

Mod Instr No. 8
Page 9



Tracked Vehicles MGRESIRIGIRD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
‘:em DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
0. per eqpt
146 Z99 2910-99-728-7562 Hose. 2
(FV 2048836)
147 FV 2048779 Door front assy r.h. 1
148 FV 2048778 Door front assy .h. 1
149 Not used
150 Not used
8.4 Items to be locally manufactured:
1517 X2 6115-99-007-9894 Boss tapped. 1
(FV 2043499)
182 X2 6115-99-398-0301 Boss tapped. 1
o (FV 2068816)
Sequence of operations

9  Cary out this instruction as follows:

NOTES

M

The item numbers of Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.
oD Bl ATTO M pusTRec o

(2) Other sections of this workehop-planning-instruction should be referred to as required during the
embodiment of this modification.

3

Removed and replaced cables and hoses are to be routed as before unless otherwise stated.

WA, o enek G Seres,

~ THE VOLTAGES USED IN THIS EQUIPMENT CAN ENDANGER HUMAN LIFE. REPAIRS AND

. MODIFICATIONS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY QUALIFIED TRADESMEN ONLY, USING
AUTHORIZED TOOLS AND TEST EQUIPMENT.

9.1

Dismantling, external: Refer to AESP 5895-H-514-522 Chap 5.

9.1.1 Remove from the roof of the vehicle the following:

Fuel cans (item 118) Qty 6
Holders, fuel cans (item 117) Qty 6
Fuel line (item 119) Qty 2
Fuel, stowage rack (item 123) Qty 1
Padlocks {item 122) Qty6

9.1.2 Open the hatch sub-assembly Lh. and r.h. on the armoured enclosure, and from within
the armoured enclosure separate the exhaust system to both APUs prior to opening the door
assemblies L.h. and r.h. Remove the exhaust system, comprised of the following items, from
both APU compartments and retain all fixings.

Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303

Page 10

EREORR R Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL HICREEIRIGHED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

Coupling flange assy (item 103) Qty 2

Exhaust clamp (item 114) Qty 2
Split clamp set (item 120) Qty 2
Hose clamp (item 121) Qty 2

Exhaust bellows assy (item 128) Qty 2

8.1.3 Unclamp the APU generators by removing the following items retaining fixings and
cable assy Avdel Ltd 1504-C8-10, refer to Fig 1a.

Clamp assy (item 102) Qty 4
Clamp, tee piece (item 105) Qty 4

9.1.4 Fit outriggers FV 2048785, Fig 2 slide forward the APUs and remove fire detectors (item
144) Qty 4 and detach cable assemblies (item 131) and (item 132), refer to Fig 1b.

9.1.5 Disconnect the following electrical connectors from the rear of the APUs and retain with

all fixings.
Cable assy FV 2050218/2/3
Cable assy FV 2050208/4/5
Cable assy Fv 2050208/6/7
Cable assy FV 2050218/4/5
Cable assy FV 2050268/1/2
Leads electrical FV 2053563/15

9.1.6 From rear of APUs remove fuel hoses (item 146) Qty 2. Also remove cable trough FV
2048830 and retain with clamp and fixings.

9.1.7 Remove APUs (item 101) Qty 2, from the armoured enclosure together with clamp
blocks (item 104) Qty 8 retaining fixings, refer to Fig 1a.

9.1.8 Open the centre hatch and remove the following cable assemblies from the fire
extinguishers, and detectors (item 144) Qty 2 retaining all fixings and cable clips.

Cable assy (item 124)
Cable assy {item 125)
Cable assy (item 126)
Cable assy {item 127)

Detach detector unit (item 144) from cable éséy (items 126 and 127) and retain, Fig 1b.

9.1.9 Remove fuel line assys (item 111) Qty 2, and adaptors (item 115) Qty 2, together with
couplings {item 129} Qty 2 from rear wall of enclosure.

9.2 Dismantling, internal. The following equipment and fixings are to be removed from within the
vehicle and retained, disconnect plugs, sockets and earth straps. Refer to AESP 5885-H-514-522
Chap 86, refer to Fig 3 for location of equipment.

9.2.1 Fromr.h. side:

Teleprinter (Y2/5815-99-658-3064)
Unit DC switching (Z288/5820-89-728-7958)
SEOW (288/5841-99-758-0252)
Static sub-set CZ &3 (- 15805-99-649-4377)
SPS Equipment (Z88/5820-99-661-7469)
Unit control and distribution (Z242/5820-99-728-7957)
9909/NTRP2303 Mod instr No. 8

Sep 99 Issue ? _ WeREOTRIORED Page 11



Tracked Vehicles SIEREORRIGERD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E107/9

9.3

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
o b
9.22 From rear bulkhead: . Q’U \{\'\e/" LQ P v
Data adaptor z 8B 5805-99-649-4370)
Unit, printer alarm 5995-99-728-7961)
Static sub-set B05-99-649-4377)

z
Unit, fire suppression control 2.4 4210-99-728-7564)

9.2.3 Ensure all fuel is drained from the vehicle, then remove the following equipment and
fixings and retain;

Stowage box assy FV 2048903 complete with Seat FV 2048336
Teleprinter mounting frame FV 2048580
Mounting plate FV 2048543
Mounting frame data adaptor FV 2048418
Cover assy FV 2048600
Notice board FV 2048715
I/F Plate notice board FV 2048572
Cover assy FV 2048612
Trunking cable FV 2048470

9.24 Remove the following cable trunking covers running between the notice board and the
power controf unit:

Cover assy FV 2048595
Cover assy FV 2048596
Cover assy FV 2048597
Cover assy FV 2048598

9.25 Slacken off the bolts retaining the trunking cable FV 2048473; this will allow cover plate
fuel tank right hand to be removed in Para 9.2.8

926 Remove the following cables:

Trunking cable FV 2048494
Trunking cable FV 2048462

9.2.7 Remove the duct air vehicular right rear FV 524955,
9.2.8 Remove the following items from the right hand fuel tank:

Pipe assy main tank r.h. to 3/4 in. tee union  FV 651437 (item 116)
Cover plate fuel tank r.h, FV 2068813

9.2.8 Remove the cover assy cable trunking FV 2048608 mounted on the cross bulkhead to
the left of the unit control and distribution unit.

Modification to fuel tank and cover.

9.3.1  Modify fuel tank (FV 2068815) as shown in Fig 4 using (items 151and 152) (if not
already modified).

9.3.2 Modify fuel tank cover (FV 2068813) as shown in Fig 5.

9.4 Modifications, armoured enclosure.
9.4.1 Modify baffle plates r.h. {item 142) and Lh. {(item 143) as shown in Fig 6, These
medifications can be carried out in-situ.
Mod Instr No. 8 8909/NTRP2303
Page 12 WHERESERIOHEE. Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ieRhELRIGERD Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

9.5

9.42 Modify plate cover assy (item 141) as shown in Fig 7. It may be necessary to
temporarily remove some connectors from the unit APU interface FV 2047957 to obtain better
access.

9.4.3 Modify door assy Lh. (item 148) and r.h. (item 147) as shown in Fig 8 using door
blanking plates (item 49) Qty 2.

Modifications, fuel system.

9.5.1 Install adaptors straight pipe (item 11) Qty 2, in roof plate cover assy (item 141} using
nut and washer (items 10 and 28) Qty 2, and sealant (item 20) refer to Fig 9.

9.5.2 Remove blanking plugs (item 134) Qty 2, if fuel tank is already modified, and fit
adaptors (items 14,15 and 16), to modified fuel tank using Loctite 572, refer to Fig 11.

9.5.3 Replace modified cover plate fuel tank r.h. FV 2068813 using original fixings and tighten
fixings of trunking cable FV 2048463.

9.54 Loosely assemble valve multiway (item 3), cam stop (item 4) and plate (item 5) onto
bracket assy (item 35) using fasteners (items 23, 24, 27 and 33), refer to Fig 10 and 11.

9.5.5 Loosely assemble pump (item 2) onto bracket assy (item 35) using fasteners (items 22,
26 and 32), refer to Fig 12.

9.5.6 Aftach adaptor (item 14) to valve multiway (item 3) and tighten, refer to Fig 11.
9.5.7 Attach adaptor (item 13) to electric pump (item 2) and tighten, refer to Fig 12.

9.5.8 Attach pipe assy (item 36) between adaptors (item 14) and (item 13) and tighten, refer
to Fig 12.

9.59 Fully tighten bolts and screw (items 23, 24 and 22).

9.5.10 Mount bracket assy (item 35) (complete with pump (item 2), valve multiway (item 3)
and pipe assy (item 36} on the side of fuel tank using the existing screw 1/2 in. UNC x 1 in. Ig,
washer and spacer together with fasteners (items 21, 25 and 31), refer to Fig 11 and 12.

9.5.11  Loosely assemble pipe assy (item 1), pipe assy (item 6) and tee pipe (item 18),
position as indicated in Fig 13, tighten ends of pipe assy (item 1) and (item 6) only.

9.5.12 Connect couplings (item 7) Qty 2 complete with washers (item 30) Qty 2, into valve
multiway {item 3), refer to Fig 11.

9.5.13 Connect adaptor (item 17) to tee pipe (item 18) and fit hose (item 40), route as shown
running between the gap in vehicle cladding, using clip {item 19). Connect other end to coupling
(item 7), refer to Fig 11 and 13.

9.5.14 Tighten pipe assy (items 1 and 6} on tee pipe (item 18), refer to Fig 13.

9.5.15 Connect hose (item 37) between coupling (item 7) and adaptor (item 16), refer to Fig
11.

9.5.16  Aftach couplings (items 8 and 9) to adaptor elbow (item 15) on fuel tank r.h.,
connecting coupling (item 9) to adaptor straight (item 14) fit hose (item 39). Route as shown in
front of pipe assy (item 1) and behind hose (item 40), feed alongside the cable running between
the fuel tank and the NBC unit and up to the roof and then along the underside of the roof using
the existing cable cleats. Loosely attached the far end to adaptor (item 11), ensuring that there
are no kinks or twists, refer to Fig 9 and 13.

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99 Issue ? WEREEERIGERD Page 13



Tracked Vehicles SHERESTROSED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E107/9

9.6

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

9.6.17  Attach hose (item 38) to pump (item 2), route upwards and towards the side of the
vehicle to run alongside hose (item 39) (installed as in the previous Para) using the same cable
cleats and ensuring that there are no twists or kinks. Connect elbow pipe (item 12) to adaptor
(item 11) and attach coupling (item 7). Attach hose (item 38) to coupling (item 7), refer to Fig 9
and 11.

9.5.18 When satisfied with the completed routing and cleating of hoses (items 38 and 39)
tighten hoses (items 38 and 39) at adaptor (item 11) Qty 2.

9.5.19 Attach cable assy (item 34) to pump (item 2} and route this up and along cable
trunking FV 2048468 and down into cable trunking FV 2048501 following the main cable runs
which end at the foot of the unit control and distribution. Connect cable assembly (item 34) to
control box fuel pump connection.

9.5.20 Replace the following trunking cable covers, ensuring that the cables are properly
dressed within;

Cover assy FV 2048608
Cover assy FV 2048596
Cover assy FV 2048595
Cover assy FV 2048597

9.5.21 With the duct air vehicular right rear FV 524955 fitted loosely, cut away a small portion

of the cladding to enable the fuel hoses (items 38 and 39) to fit snugly below it, then bolt firmly in
position.

Installation, internal.

9.6.1 Position and fix trunking cable FV 2048462 into trunking and dress, fit cover assy FV
2048598.

9.6.2 Position and fix trunking cable FV 2048470 into trunking and dress, fit cover assy FV
2048600.

9.6.3 Position and fix trunking cable FV 2048494 into trunking and dress, fit cover assy FV
2048612.

9.6.4 The following equipment and fixings are to be re-installed in the vehicle. Itis
recommended that the fixtures and equipments are installed in a logical sequence beginning
with the most forward; unit contro! and distribution, and working towards the rear of the vehicle.
Connect all plugs sockets and earth straps. Refer to AESP 5895-H-514-522:

Unit control and distribution (242/5820-99-728-7957)
SPS Equipment (Z88/5820-99-661-7469)
Static subset 733 (=/5805-99-649-4377)
SEOW (Z
Unit DC switching {Z88/5 q
Stowage box assy FV 2048903
FVv 2048336

I/F Plate notice board FV 2048572

Notice board FV 2048715
Mounting plate FV 2048463
Printer mounting frame and stowage box FV 204858
RaTE ada —
Data adaptor 233 (=/5805-99-64
Unit printer alarm (Z42/599
Static subset Z53 (- 5-69
Teleprinter ’(Y2!5811,Er§é;58-3064)
. Unit fire suppression control <24aq }/— 14210-99-728-7564)
Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 14 ERESEROTED Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL MCRESIRICLED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS , E107/9

8.7

Installation, armoured enclosure.

9.7.1 Fitbulkhead adaptors (itern 54} Qty 2, into the holes drilled in baffie plate r.h. (item 142)
and |.h. (item 143), refer Fig 9 and 14.

9.7.2 Between bulkhead adaptors (item 54) Qty 2, connect tee piece (item 52) and hose (item
57) as shown. Connect hose (item 58) between tee piece (item 52) and adaptor (item 11)
(return to fuel tank), refer to Fig 9 and 14.

9.7.3 Connect hoses (items 58 and 60) to bulkhead adaptors (item 54) Qty 2, as shown and
dress across the rear of the APU enclosures L.h. and r.h., to await the installation of the APUs,
refer to Fig 14.

9.7.4 Between retained 90 degrees bulkhead adaptors loosely connect tee piece (item 53)
and hose (item 63), refer to Fig 14.

9.7.5 Fit filter bracket (item 50) using fasteners (items 69, 72 and 73) Qty 2, to the bosses
below the fire warning junction box, refer to Fig 15 and 16.

9.7.6  Fitfilter (item 51) to filter bracket (item 50) using fasteners (items 70, 71 and 74) Qty 2,
refer to Fig 16.

9.7.7 To filter (item 51) connect adaptors (item 76) Qty 2, using washers (item 55) Qty 2, to
ports 2 and 4. Also fit plugs (item 56) Qty 2, using washers (item 55) Qty 2, to ports 1 and 3,
refer to Fig 16.

9.7.8 Connect hose (item 62) between adaptor (item 76) port 4 and tee piece (item 53) (fitted
Para 9.7.4), dressing as shown, refer to Fig 17). Tighten fixings fitted in Para 9.7.4.

9.7.9 Connect hose (item 61) between adaptor (item 76) port 2 and adaptor straight (item 11)
(to filter) dressing as shown, refer to Fig 9, 15 and 16.

9.7.10 Connect fire detectors (item 144) to the harmess branches listed below, using terminal
rings (item 75) as shown, refer to Fig 1b.

Hamess branch (item 67) 1 detector each
Hamess branch (item 68) 1 detector each
Hamess branch (item 77) 2 detectors each
Harmess branch (item 78) 2 detectors each

9.7.11  Mount the fire detectors as shown, refer to Fig 17. There are two detectors each, for
APU compartments 1 and 2 (fitted with harness branches (items 77 and 78)). Two other
detectors are mounted in the centre compartment back to back with one of the detectors
mounted in APU compartments 1 and 2 (fitted with harness branches (items 67 and 68)). These
use fasteners (items 79, 80, 81 and 82) Qty 4. Item 79 may need to be replaced by a longer
screw of the same specification (locally). The detectors not mounted back to back reuse the
fixings retained in Para 9.1.8.

9.7.12 Dress harness branches (items 77 and 78) using cable clips (item 64) and retained
fixings, connect to SK4 on the fire wall.

9.7.13 Dress harness branches (items 67 and €8) using cable clips (items 64) and retained
fixings, connect to SK2 and SK4 on the fire warning junction box.

9.7.14  Connect cable assemblies (items 65 and 66) between fire warning junction box SK1
and SK2 and fire extinguishers, routing and clipping as discarded cable assy (items 124 and
125).

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99 Issue ? SeREIFRIOTRD Page 15



Tracked Vehicles BEREORMORED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E107/9

ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

9.7.15 Using the fixings and cable assy Avdel Ltd 1504-C8-10 retained from Para 9.1.3,
install clamp block (item 48) Qty 8, in eight positions as shown, refer to Fig 15 and 18.

9.7.16 Assemble clamp assy (item 46) Qty 4, and clamp tee piece (item 47) Qty 4, using the
retained parts from Para 9.1.3, also connect leads electrical FV 2053563/15 disconnected in
Para 9.1.5, refer to Fig 15 and 18.

9.7.17 Connect cable through FV 2048830 and clamp to the rear of each APU (item 83) Qty
2, refer to Fig 1a.

9.7.18 Loosely attach to each APU (item 83) Qty 2, the cowl assy (item 84) Qty 2, using
fasteners (items 89, 90 and 91) Qty 4, and the larger part of clamp (item 85) Qty 4. Using the
other half of clamp (item 85) Qty 4, loosely attach to frame of APU (item 83) Qty 2, using
fasteners (items 87 and 88) Qty 4.

9.7.19 Centralise cowl assy (item 84) Qty 2, around fan blades and tighten screws (item 87)
Qty 4.

9.7.20 Slide cowl assy (item 84) as far forward as possible ensuring that there is clearance
between the rear of it and the APU (item 83). Open the top flap of the cowl assy (item 84) and
ensure that it does not foul on the silencer. When positioned correctly tighten screws (item 89).

9.7.21 Position APU 1 (item 83) on outriggers, connect lead electrical FV 2053563/15 to the
rear of the generator junction box, refer to Fig 18.

9.7.22 Connect to APU 1 the following:

Cable assy FV 2050218/2
Cable assy FV 2050208/5
Cable assy FV 2050208/7
Cable assy FV 2050218/4
Cable assy FV 2050269/1

8.7.23 Fitfuel hose (item 60) and FV 2048834 to couplings on APU 1, strap together using
cable ties {item 98) as required.

9.7.24  Strap cable assy FV 2050269/1 to the top of APU 1 frame, using cable ties (item 98)
as reguired.

9.7.25 Attach flange coupling (item 86) Qty 1, to the silencer on APU 1, refer to Fig 15. Slide
APU 1 back into its compartment.

9.7.26 Position APU 2 (item 83) on outriggers. Connect lead electrical FV 205363/15 to the
rear of the generator junction box, refer to Fig 18.

9.7.27 Connect to APU 2 the following:

Cable assy FV 2050218/3
Cable assy FV 205028/4

Cable assy FV 2050208/6
Cable assy FV 2050218/5
Cable assy Fv 2050269/2

9.7.28  Fit fuel hose (item 59) and FV 2048835 to couplings on APU 2, strap together using
cable ties (item 98) as required.

8.7.29 Strap cable assy FV 2050269/2 to the top of APU 2 frame, using cable ties (item 98)
as required.

Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303

Page 16

HNeREOFRISERE- Sep 99 !ssue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL eRRSERIGERD Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

9.7.30  Attach flange coupling (item 86) Qty 1, to the silencer on APU 2, refer to Fig 15. Slide
APU 2 back into its compartment.

9.7.31 Remove outriggers and stow in box indicated,

9.7.32 Bolt APUs in place using clamp assy (item 46) Qty 4, and tee pieces (item 47) Qty 4,
as shown, refer to Fig 18.

9.7.33 Attach flange plates (item 97) Qty 2, to side doors of APU enclosures using the fixings
retained in Para 9.1.2, refer to Fig 19.

9.7.34 Loosely attach bellows (itemn 96} Qty 2, to flange coupling (item 92) Qty 2, using
clamps (item 93) Qty 4. Close and bolt doors, align flange couplings (items 92 and 86) Qty 2,
and tighten clamps (item 93) Qty 4, refer to Fig 19.

9.7.35 Place gasket (item 95) Qty 2, between fiange couplings (items 92 and 86) Qty 2, and
fasten using clamp (item 94) Qty 2, ensuring quick release coupling can be used without fouling.

8.7.36  Bolt down top hatches of APU enclosures.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT

10 Inspect and test all equipment disturbed while embodying this modification to AESP 5895-H-514-
532. Inspect and test generators to AESP 6115-G-251-532,

EFFECT ON WEIGHT

11 Negligible.

PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE

12  Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99 Issue ? iakbEhRGhabe Page 17



Tracked Vehicles DICREOTRIOFESe ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

Fig 1a Assembly drawing of APU

V1381941
. Fig 1b Fire detector wiring

Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 18 UieRESTFRIGERD- Sep 99 Issue 7



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WRESIRICIED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

V13819/21
Fig 2 Outrigger supports for APU

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99 Issue ? SieRESFRIOPED- Page 19



Tracked Vehicles WIEREOFRISTRD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL

E107/9 Lo kﬂ@ ( c{ . . ENGINEERING REGULATIONS
K‘% N é}r WLA/‘-“-"—'@ {
radexttr Fig 3

1  Fire warning, Emergency light and mounting plate
2  Power control / Distribution unit and mounting frame
3  Static sub-set 'C’

4  SPS Controller

5 NBC Equipment

6 SEOW Equipment

7  AESP Stowage

8  Switching Unit

9  NBC Equipment

10 Fire Suppression Control Unit and mounting frame
11 Data adaptor for teleprinter 'A’

12 Tee Box ‘A’

13 Static sub-set for teleprinter 'A’

14 Teleprinter ‘A’

15 Teleprinter mounting frame and stowage box

16 Seat

17 Secure stowage

18 SPS Stowage Area.

Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 20 YIRESTRIOTED™ Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WICREAFRIOFRS Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

V13819/20
Fig 3 Interior view of SAS/MC installation

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99 Issue ? WeaRbbERGERE Page 21



Tracked Vehicles PRRESTRICTED” ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V13819/4
. Fig 4 Right hand fuel tank

Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 22 BEREOFRIORED Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL VUGREEEROTRI Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

‘ V138158/17
Fig 5 Fuel tank cover

9909/NTRP2303 ’ 7 B Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99, Issue ? .. YRESYOTED Page 23




Tracked Vehicles WeREOTRIOTEY ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ; ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

d
V13819/13
. Fig 6 Fire detector location
Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303

Page 24 UFERESTRISTED Sep 99 Issue ?




ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WHCREEIRIGTER. Tracked Vehicles
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING E 107/9

Lra LA X
: V13819/15
Fig 7 | nside view of roof area

9909/NTRP2303 . Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99 Issue ? SREOERIGRED . Page 25



Tracked Vehicles WUCRESIRIGEED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V13818/16

. Fig 8 Door assembly modifications
Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 26 N w - Sep 99 Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL VeREOTFRIOTED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9

' V1381912
Fig 9 Fuel pipe location on roof

8909/NTRP2303 o Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99, Issue ? ieRatLRICLIED, Page 27




Tracked Vehicles HERESTNOTED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V13819/6
Fig 10 Assembly of fuel valve

Mod Instr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 28 ICRESTRICTED Sep 99, Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SICREOTRIONED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

V13819/8
Fig 11 View of right hand fuel tank

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99, Issue ? SFERESTRICTED Page 29



Tracked Vehicles SHEREGTROTED ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V1381977
. Fig 12 Rear view of right hand fuel tank

Mod Instr No. 8 _ - 9908/NTRP2303
Page 30 IERESTRICTED Sep 99, Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL HERESOFRIGFED Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

V13819/9
Fig 13 Fuel pipe location below fuel tank

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99, Issue ? “ SiGRESIDIGERD. Page 31



Tracked Vehicles MCRARSERIGTRR. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E107/9 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V13819/3
Fig 14 Fuel hose detai! in APU compariment

Mod Instr No. 8 | L - 9909/NTRP2303
Page 32 BIPREOTRIGTER. Sep 99, Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SICREOFRIOTRD - Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E107/9

V13819/11
Fig15 View of APU’s mounted

9909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99, Issue ? SeREOSRGRED Page 33



Tracked Vehicles : AUCRESLRIOFED - ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/9 ;o ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

-
. ‘

V13819/5
. Fig 16 Fuel filter detail

Mod Instr No. 8 - 9909/NTRP2303
Page 34 WICRESIRIONED Sep 99, Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

9809/NTRP2303
Sep 99, Issue ?

Fig 17 Plan view of armoured enclosure

Tracked Vehicles
E 107/9

Vv13819/10

Mod Instr No. 8
Page 35

.y



Tracked Vehicles WHERESHRIGLIRD ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
E 107/8 ENGINEERING REGULATIONS

V13819/12
. Fig 18 Detail of APU clamping

Mod [nstr No. 8 9909/NTRP2303
Page 36 SRR FERIGRR R ) Sep 99, Issue ?



ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL O REOTRIOFED= Tracked Vehicles
ENGINEERING REGULATIONS E 107/9

V13819/14
Fig 19 Exhaust system

8909/NTRP2303 Mod Instr No. 8
Sep 99, Issue ? AUCRESTRIOrED Page 37/38



ARMY EQUIPMENT . WeRESERISELD 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV439 MK 2/1

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 2

Sponsor: Publication Agency:
DGES(L) DLO Chertsey
Project No: S01008(345)
File ref:
AMENDMENT RECORD
Amdt Incorporated Date Amdt Incorporated Date
No. By (Signature) No. By (Signature)
1 4
2 5
3 6

SUBJECT: Fuel tank filter
{Approval No. 43/0/0046)

INTRODUCTION

1 This instruction introduces the installation of a fuel strainer element to the fuel tank filler capto
reduce fuel contamination.

1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil.
APPLICABILITY
2 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION

3 Code 4 - to improve maintainability.

PRIORITY
4  Routine.
~
QLIS
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
00
5 Embodiment: 0.15 man-hour. LF}.ESD EC 20
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN DLO Chertsey
6
6.1  This instruction is to be implemented by:
6.1.1  Units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 or 4 maintenance.
O00ANTCP-1501 Mod Instr No. 2

Sep 00 o UICRESTRICED” Page 1



2350-T-254-811 .  SleREGTRICTED" ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

Action required by
2

7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:

7.1.1  Examine equipment documents to see if modification is applicable.

7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied and
where necessary Units with 1st Line REME Support demand the stores required.

7.1.3  On receipt of stores, request REME to modify equipment.
7.1.4  Record the AESP and instruction number in equipment documents.

7.2 Army units authorized to carry out levels 2. 3 and 4 maintenance:

7.21  When requested by units or during overhaul of equipment on charge without REME 1st
Line Support, obtain the items listed in Para 8 and carry out this modification.

722 Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.3 All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to AESP 2350-T-254-811 instr Index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded:
8.1.1  The following item is to be demanded quoting this instruction as the authority.
8.1.2  Registration/Serial number of vehicle/engine/assembly for equipment held by user units.
Item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt

1 9ACR 2910-99-866-5448 Strainer element. 2
Sequence of operations
NOTE
The item numbers of Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.
9  Carry out this instruction as follows:

Refer to Fig 1
9.1 Remove fuel filler cap from left hand fuel tank. Remove circlip {item 2).

9.2 Fitfuetfilter (item 1). Refit circlip (item 2). Refit fuel filler cap.

9.3 Repeat Sub-Para 9.1 and 9.2 for right hand fuel tank.

Mod Instr No. 2 L 000S\TCP-1501
Page 2 -1 TS . Sep 00



ARMY EQUIPMENT - . GHRESTRETED 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION '

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10  Nil.

EFFECT ON WEIGHT

11 Negligible.

PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE

Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil.

000SNTCP-1501 Mod Instr No. 2

Sep 00 « QeREOsRIONES Page 3



2350-T-254-811 * WICRESIR®ICD ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

e
\

V1463411

Fig 1 Fuel tank filter

Mod Instr No. 2

0009\TCP-1501
Page 4 “Gunneveeily Sep 00



ARMY EQUIPMENT BREARAICEEGe 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV439 MK 2/1

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 3

Sponsor: Publication Agency:
DGESI{L) . DLO Chertsey
Project No: S01008(5)
File ref: _

AMENDMENT RECORD

Amdt Incorporated Date Amdt Incorporated Date
No. By (Signature) No. By {Signature)
1 ‘ 4
2 5
3 6

SUBJECT: Driver and commanders SABC stowage
(Approval No. 43/9/0010)

INTRODUCTION
1 This instruction details the internal fittings for the stowage of the SAS0.

1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil.

APPLICABILITY O U S
2 LASS
30 APR 2001
2.1 Fitted to FV439, radio relay only.
L R N U

2.2  Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MODIFICATION
3 Code 1 -to improve safety.
PRIORITY
4  Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 1.5 man-hours.
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
6

6.1  This instruction is to be implemented by:

6.1.1  Units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 or 4 maintenance.

O1OTANTCP-0903 Med Instr No. 3

Jan 01 e T T Page 1




2350-T-254-811

ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATICN

Action required by

7

7.1

7.2

7.3

Units and establishments holding equipment:
7.1.1  Examine equipment documents to see if modification is applicable.
7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied and

where necessary Units with 1st Line REME Support demand the stores required.

7.1.3  On receipt of stores, request REME to modify equipment.
7.1.4  Record the AESP and instruction number in equipment documents.
Army units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4 maintenance:
7.2t When requested by units or during overhaul of equipment on charge without REME 1st

Line Suppont, obtain the itemns listed in Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.2.2  Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to AESP 2350-T-254-811 Instr Index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1  Stores or suitable equivalent to be obtained locally:
Item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
1 9ACR 5340-99-839-8252 Bracket mounting. 1
2 9ACR 5340-99-839-8251 Bracket mounting. 1
3 6MT1 2540-99-740-7338 Barrel clip assy. 2
4 BMT1 2540-99-724-5832 Butt clip. 2
5 G1 5305-99-122-5360 Screw hex hd M6 x 16 mm Ig. 4
8 G1 5305-99-122-5366 Screw hex hd M8 x 20 mm Ig. 11
7 G1 5305-98-135-0451 Screw pan hd M8 x 20 mm Ig. 1
8 G1 5310-99-137-9232 Washer s/coil lock M8. 4
9 G1 5310-99-138-9227 Washer s/coil lock M8, 12
10 G1 5310-99-122-5285 Nut plain hex M6. 4
11 G1 5310-99-122-5296 Nut plain hex M8. 12
12 Gt 5310-99-122-6475 Washer flat M8. 6
Mod Instr Na. 3 0101\NTCP-0803

Page 2

Jan 01



ARMY EQUIPMENT RTINS RaEs 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

8.2 ltems/stores to be modified:

ltem DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty

No. per eqpt
13 9ACR 2510-99-867-4629 Cover assy {lower). 1

WARNING

T, o

PERSONAL INJURY. DUE TO THE POSSIEILITY OF ASBESTOS ON THE INTERNAL
SURFACE (ENGINE SIDE) OF COVER ASSY (ITEM 13). PROTECTIVE CLOTHING SHOUL.D BE
WORN, ESPECIALLY GLOVES AND FACE MASK WHEN DRILLING AND HANDLING DURING
THE MODIFICATION.
Sequence of operations
NCTE
The item numbers of Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.

9  Carry out this instruction as follows:

Refer to Fig 1 and 2
9.1 Remove engine cover (item 13), mark out and drill holes. Refer to Fig 1.

9.2  Attach barrel and butt clips (item 3 and 4), to brackets (item 1 and 2} using (item 5, &, 8, 9, 10
and 11). Refer to Fig 2 for location and quantity required.

9.3 Attached brackets (item 1 and 2} to engine cover (item 13) using (item 6, 7, 9, 11 and 12).
Refer to Fig 2 for location and guantity required.

9.4 Refit engine cover (item 13).
TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10 Check that the SABO stowage operates correctly.
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil

0101\NTCP-0903 Mod Instr No. 3
Jan 01 PR Page 3/4



ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

(759)
45 4,
! (30.43)
!
_ | |
f == —
i '4*@*5* !
!
|
e !
— A
<+ 4**1; i
i
o= x
4% -
843 71
- (1054)
HOLE 28.55
38.40
| _é{/ |
o ._¢-——- T
AR
R
|
- 1
Fig 1 Engine cover (item 13)

010NNTCP-0903
Jan 01

4+ . e il

[$ @025

3 HOLES 28.55
28.40

Ry

‘q}- B |

DETAILS OF HOLES
IN 2 PLACES -X

216.5

SECTION A-A

2350-T-254-811

V1288111

Mod Instr No. 3
Page 5



ARMY EQUIPMENT

2350-T-254-811 ISRESTHOHED
' SUPPORT PUBLICATION

PART SECTION C-C

PART SECTION D-D

SECTION A-A SECTION B-B

V1288112

Fig 2 General arrangement of brackets and clips

0101WNTCP-0903

Mod Instr No. 3
Page 6 SRS RRERE ) Jan 01

T FEe Y



ARMY EQUIPMENT WeRRALRIGLER. 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV439 MK 2/1

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 4

Sponsor: Publication Agency:
DGES(L) DLO Chertsey
Project No: S01008(54)
File ref:
AMENDMENT RECORD
Amdt Incorporated Date Amdt Incorporated Date
No. By (Signature) No. By (Signature)
1 4
2 5
3 6

SUBJECT: Drivers and commanders SA80 stowage
(Approval No. 43/9/0003)

INTRODUCTION

1 This instruction details the internal fittings for the stowage of the SA80.

1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil. Lkﬂ. QLIS
APPLICABILITY "ﬂ JUL 2002

2

DO Cherisey

2.1  Fitted to FV 439 SAS/MC only.
2.2 Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage.
REASON FOR MQDIFICATION
3 Code 1 - to improve safety.
PRIORITY
4  Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 2.5 man-hours.
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
6
6.1  This instruction is to be implemented by:

6.1.1  Units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 or 4 maintenance.

0203\NTCP-1202 Mod Instr No. 4
Mar 02 s SEREOEMNORIR- Page 1



2350-T-254-811 HeREOTMOTED.- ARMY EQUIPMENT

SUPPORT PUBLICATION

Action required by

7

7.1

7.2

7.3

Units and establishments holding equipment:

7.1.1  Examine equipment documents to see if modification is applicable.

7.1.2  Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied and
where necessary Units with 1st Line REME Support demand the stores required.

7.1.3  On receipt of stores, request REME to modify equipment.
7.1.4 Record the AESP and instruction number in equipment documents,

Army units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4 maintenance;

7.2.1  When requested by units or during overhaul of equipment on charge without REME 1st
Line Suppont, obtain the items listed in Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.2.2 Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.2.3 When the Modification has been embodied, complete and return Annex A.

All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to AESP 2350-T-254-811 Instr Index.

Stores, tools and equipment

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded:
8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as the authority.
8.1.2 Registration number of vehicle for equipment held by user units,
ltem DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
1 9ACR 5340-99-500-7161 Bracket mounting. 1
2 9ACR 5340-99-818-0705 Bracket mounting. 1
3 8MT1 2540-99-740-7338 Barrel clip assy. 2
4 6MT1 2540-99-724-5832 Butt clip. 2
8.2 Stores or suitable equivalent to be gbtained locally:
5 G1 5305-89-122-5360 Screw hex hd M6 x 16 mm Ig. 4
6 G1 5305-99-122-5366 Screw hex hd M8 x 20 mm Ig. 4
7 G1 5305-99-759-2086 Screw pan hd M8 x 18 mm Ig. 3
8 G1 5310-99-137-9232 Washer s/coil lock M6. 4
Mod Instr No. 4 0203\NTCP-1202
Page 2 - RPN Mar 02



ARMY EQUIPMENT

SUPPORT PUBLICATION

Item DMC NSN/Part No.

No.
9 G1 5310-99-138-9227
10 G1 5310-99-122-5295
11 G1 5310-99-122-5296

8.3 ltems/stores to be modified:

12 FV B47342
13 FV 847355
Sequence of operations

NOTE

The item numbers of Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.

9  Carry out this instruction as follows:

Refer to Fig 1

Designation

Washer s/cail lock M8,

Nut plain hex M6.

Nut plain hex M8.

Cover assy (lower).

Cover plate.

2350-T-254-811
Qty
per eqpt
7

4

8.1  Remove cover plates (item 13) from front of engine cover. Remove and discard the hook.
Caretully remove, reposition and re-weld the handle to the cover plate. Welding to be carried out to
current regulations. Repeat for the second cover plate. Restore paint finish to current regulations.

Refit cover plates (item 13).

Refer to Fig 2

9.2 Remove cover assy (item 12) from engine cover. Mark out and drill holes in cover assy.,
Restore paint finish to current requlations.

Refer to Fig 3

9.3  Attach barrel clips (item 3) to bracket mounting (item 2) using (item 8, 11 and 9}, and attach
bracket mounting (item 12) to cover assy (item 12) using (item 7, 11 and 9). Refit cover assy.

9.4  Aftach butt clips (item 4) to bracket mounting (item 1) using (item 5, 10 and 8). Attach bracket
mounting (item 1) using existing fittings, packing ‘A — A’ as indicated.

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT

10 Check that the SAB0 stowage operates correctly,

EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS

NOTE

Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil

0203\NTCP-1202
Mar 02

Mod Instr No. 4
Page 3



2350-T-254-811

130

VURESLRIGHD- ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

FILLET WELD
BOTH ENDS

75

"
......

HANDLE
TO BE
REPOSITIONED

HOOK
— TO BE
REMOVED

Dimensions in mm

Mod iInstr No. 4
Page 4

Fig 1 Cover plate

V13952/3

0203\NTCP-1202
Mar 02



ARMY EQUIPMENT HCRESTRIGTERD | 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION -

30 165

3HOLES 2 8.4 015

HOLES & 18

¥

o=
]

>
>

Dimensions in mm

V13952/1
Fig 2 Cover assy (lower)

0203\NTCP-1202 ) Mod Instr No. 4
Mar 02 WGRESIRICIED Page 5



2350-T-254-811 HHEREORRIOFER | : ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

1%
{

‘ RE-USE EXISTING BOLTS, | - - ) )
. NUTS AND WASHERS
: i

TJ
B-B E\lﬁseﬁugé%o
MPARTMENT
4 FVa52327 COVER ASSY
2 7-11-9
5-10-8 5 33
4 4 4

— 1 FV2200515

LOWER
LONGITUDINAL
BULKHEAD G-G
2 FV2200516
RE-USE EXISTING NUTS, !
WASHERS & LOCK
WASHERS
' 6-11-9
' 4 4 4

' PACK WITH 2 WASHERS .
A-A IN 2 PLACES

V13852/2
Fig 3 General arrangemerit of SA80 stowage

0203WNTCP-1202

Mod Instr No. 4
Page 6 U REEHRIGTER Mar 02



ARMY EQUIPMENT WeRUCIRIOHD
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 4 ANNEX A

FV430 SERIES - MODIFICATION RECORD

2350-T-254-811

To enable accurate modification records to be maintained for all FV430 series vehicles, all units are to
complete and return this form when the modification has been embodied. Multiple equipment returns can

be submitted.

To:

FV430 ESM

LASS IPT

DLO

Monxton Road
Andover

Hampshire SP11 8HT

From:
Unit: UIN:
Name: Signature;

MODIFICATION NO. 4

Vehicle registration number(s)

Date embodied

0203\NTCP-1202
Mar 02 reREsTMeTED

Mod Instr No. 4 Annex A

Page 1/2




$e=RESFRIESFED



ARMY EQUIPMENT Rl (el il 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

CARRIER, INSTALLATION, FULL TRACKED, FV439 MK 2/1
MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 5
Sponsor: .. Publication Agency:
DGES(L) . DLO Andover

Project No: S01008( )
File ref: 43/2/0017

AMENDMENT RECORD
Amudt Incorporated Date Amdt Incorporated Date
No. By (Sighature) No. By (Signature)
1 4
2 5
3 6

SUBJECT: High visibility marker boards
{Approval No. 43/2/0017)

INTRODUCTION

1 This instruction introduces the fitment of two high visibility marker boards to the stowage bins
mounted either side of the rear door of the vehicle. The marker boards can be reversed to show
green/black to match the vehicle when required.

1.1 Limitations on use of equipment. Nil.

APPLICABILITY ! ANDOVER

2  Unmodified stock, held at all levels of technical storage. “

REASON FOR MODIFICATION - GrJuL 2808 |
3 Code 1 - to improve safety. | LIBRARY & INFO SVC_‘,

PRIORITY
4  |Immediate.
ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED
5 Embodiment: 1.0 man-hour.
MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
6
6.1  This instruction is to be implemented by:

6.1.1  Units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 or 4 maintenance.

- Mod Instr No. 5
Feb 03 HieRESRRRRE Page 1



2350-T-254-811 EREOFORED - ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

Action required by
7

7.1 Units and establishments holding equipment:

7.1.1  Examine equipment documents to see if modification is applicable.

7.1.2 Examine equipment or modification record plate to see if modification is embodied and
where necessary Units with 1st Line REME Support demand the stores required.

7.1.3  On receipt of stores, request REME to modify equipment.
7.1.4 Record the AESP and instruction number in equipment documents.

7.2  Army units authorized to carry out levels 2, 3 and 4 maintenance:

7.2.1  When requested by units or during overhaul of equipment on charge without REME 1st
Line Support, obtain the items listed in Para 8 and carry out this modification.

7.22 Record completion details of modification against appropriate entry in vehicle
documents.

7.2.3 When the Modification has been embodied, complete and return Annex A.
7.3 All recipients of this instruction. Add particulars to AESP 2350-T-254-811 Instr Index.
Stores, tools and equipment

NOTE

If high visibility rear marker plates are fitted to the vehicle, and are of the same pattern as item 1, carefully
remove and re-use the marker plates.

8
8.1 Stores to be demanded:
8.1.1  The following items are to be demanded quoting this instruction as the authority.
8.1.2 Registration of vehicle for equipment held by user units.
item DMC NSN/Part No. Designation Qty
No. per eqpt
1 6MT1 9905-99-837-2954 Marker plate (pair) 1
2 9ACR 2540-99-815-0156 Holder assembly 2
8.2 Stores or suitable equivalent to be obtained locally:
3 G1 5305-99-122-5360 Screw hex hd M8 x 16 Ig 8
4 G1 5310-99-122-5295 Nut hex M6 8
5 G1 5310-99-137-9232 Washer spring M6 8

Mod Instr No. 5
Page 2 SHERESTRIOTER Feb 03



ARMY EQUIPMENT SaREAERIGHEE. 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

8.3 |tems/stores to be modified:
6 FV 586548 L/H and R/H stowage bin doors 2
Sequence of operations

NOTE

The item numbers of Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.
9  Carry out this instruction as follows:

WARNING

PAINT PROCESSES TO BE CARRIED OUT IAW AESP 0200-A-221-013 FOLLOWING ALL
NECESSARY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

9.1 Paint, to current reguiations, the rear surface of the marker plates {item 1) green/black to
match rear stowage bins.

Refer to Fig 1
9.2  Drill holes as indicated in both of the stowage bin doors (item 6).

8.3  Fit holder assembly (item 2) to left hand stowage bin door (item &) using fittings (item 3, 4 and

5), ensuring that opening for the marker plates (item 1) is at the top. Repeat for right hand stowage
bin door.

9.4 Fit the marker plates (item 1) in to the holder assemblies (item 2).
TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT
10 Nil
EFFECT ON WEIGHT
11 Negligible.
PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS
NOTE
Necessary amendments will be issued separately.

12 Nil.

Mod Instr No. 5
Feb 03 » SFEREPRICTED Page 3



2350-T-254-811 MeREOFRIGEED ARMY EQUIPMENT

SUPPORT PUBLICATION
120 300
7 Ty
o {\
L \\
1 {;}\ /_Q
] N O
i
| L) (O
\ )
Z4 HOLES @ 7
DIMENSIONS IN mm
V14963/1

Fig 1 Rear stowage bin door

Mod Instr No. 5
Page 4 ' SraREERIGSED Feb 03



ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

t

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION NO. 5

ANNEX A

2350-T-254-811

To enable accurate modification records to be maintained for all FV430 series vehicles, all units are to
complete and return this form when the maodification has been embodied. Multiple equipment returns can

be submitted.

FV430 ESM

LASS IPT

DLO

Monxton Road
Andover

Hampshire SP11 8HT

From:
Unit; UIN:
Name: Signature:

Modification No. 3

Vehicle registration number(s})

Feb 03

Date embodied:

Mod Instr No. 5 Annex A
Page 1/2






ARMY EQUIPMENT TGS IRETED . 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

CARRIER PERSONNEL FULL TRACKED
FV439 SERIES — COMMUNICATIONS VEHICLE

MODIFICATION INSTRUCTION No. 7

Sponsor; . Publication Agency:
LASS IPT BAE Systems Land Systems
AMENDMENT RECORD
Amdt Incorporated by Date Amdt Incorporated by Date
No. {Signature) No. {Signature)

1 4

2 §

3 6

SUBJECT: Hatch Locking Arm {Commander’s)
Approval No. MAE 43/2/0034
INTRODUCTION

1 As a result of serious equipment failure when the commander’s hatch locking arm (catch) failed to
lock in the open position, causing injury to personnel, a modified catch is introduced.

APPLICABILITY

2 This modification is applicable to: FV 439 Series

REASON FOR MODIFICATION

3 Code 1 — To improve safety.

PRIORITY

4 Immediate.

ESTIMATED TIME REQUIRED

5 Embodiment: 2 Man hours

MODIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

6 This instruction is to be carried out by units authorised to carry out level 2 and above.

January 08 WHIEREOERICTED Mod Instr No. 7
Issue DRFAT Page 1



2350-T-254-811

Action required by

7

7.1 Units holding subject vehicles:

malﬁiin‘ I

7.1.1 Demand items listed in Para 8 and carry out this instruction.

7.1.2 Record completion details in vehicle documents.

7.2 Al recipients of the AESP.

Add particulars to AESP 2350-T-254-811 Modification Instruction Index.

Stores, Tools and Equipment

8 The item numbers given in Para 8 are used as reference throughout this instruction.

8.1 Stores to be demanded

Item No. NSN/Part No.
1 2510-89-736-7835
2 5315-99-944-0176

8.2 Stores to be discarded

Item No. NSN/Part No.
3 2510-99-865-6527
4 5315-99-944-0176

8.3 Stores to be removed and refitted

Item No. NSN/Part No.
5 5315-99-137-8940
6 5360-99-865-6518
7 5365-99-865-6517
8 703000800910

Mod Instr no. 7
Page 2

ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

Designation Qty
Per eqpt
Catch WA — Commander's Hatch 1
Split Pin 3/32" dia x 7/8"lg 1
Designation Qty
Per eqpt
Catch WA — Commander's Hatch 1
Split Pin 3/32" dia x 7/8"Ig 1
Designation Qty
Per eqpt
Pin 1
Torsion Spring 1
Distance Piece 2
Plain Washer %" dia x 13 SWG 2
SEREOPMOTER ¢ January 08
Issue DRAFT



ARMY EQUIPMENT UIEREOTRRIOEED - 2350-T-254-811
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

Sequence of operations (all variants)

9 Refer to figs 1 & 2 and embody the modification as follows:

9.1  With the commander’s hatch in closed position remove split pin (4) and washer (8) from one end
of pin (5}). Remove pin together with torsion spring (6), distance pieces (7), commander's hatch catch
(3) and washer. Discard split pin and commander's hatch catch.

9.2 Refit torsion spring (6) and distance pieces (7) and fit replacement commander's hatch catch (1),
securing in position with pin. Refit washer (8) and replace split pin (2).

TESTING AFTER EMBODIMENT

10 Ensure hatch cannot be “bounced” out of the locked open position.

PUBLICATION AMENDMENTS

11 Nil.

January 08 HERESPRETEY o Mod Instr No. 7
issue DRFAT Page 3



2350-T-254-811 AHeREGFRIOPED > ARMY EQUIPMENT
SUPPORT PUBLICATION

New Profile Old Profile

o
e 4
\

\\
L/

N4/

1
3

LAL L} TrrrrrTrrn

7

Fig 2 Catch Mechanism View from Above

Mod Instr no. 7 ERESTERPEES . January 08
Page 4 Issue DRAFT





